
2-Needle, Post-bed, Unison-feed, Lockstltch Machine 
m?- t-?:W=-*~*mr.t-8-~ ~J ~ 'Y / 

PLC-f660 

LIUKI® 

2-Needle, Post-bed, Unison-feed, Locksti,ch Machine (For Longer Stitch Lengt~) 
m .;:1. t- ?:W=-*~*m~-8-~ ~J ~ 'Y / < o / Jf ~ -:; Ttt ~) 

PLC-1660L 
2-Needle, Post-bed, Unison-feed, Lockstitch Machine 
with an Automatic Thread Timmer 
~?-t-~=*~*m~-8-~~§~*~~~y/ · 
PLC-1660-7 

PARTS LIST 

29293701 
No.1181-04 



HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST 

1. Explanation of codes 

1) "*" mark.. •••••••. means this part Is changed from the previpus parts book. 

As to the details of the change.refer to DL~ for· Information of change". 

2) "01" .................. refer to "Note" explanatfon at bottom of ~ge. 

2. Codes on the "Qty" column 

• Each numeral Indicates the number of parts required.! 

• '"0.1" anri "2.s· indicate the rangth (In meters) of the respective parts. 
i . 

3. Parentheses mean that the corresponding part Is a su~part that constructs an assembly part. 

4. Dotted lines on the Figures indicate assembly parts. 

,~-o/ IJ A 1-- ~~Jffl J;:~ l., -C 
1. " i±E" l!o.>ie~it~ 

1) "*" Ell ........... ffiimJ0)1-t--:1':f~ 1J &:.~ L, 1:d)-l!Hl!J!i!~1t$i!ii&:B'*L, ;f;"t. 

~ll!P.181:t" RJ!H IJ A t-" ~ML,,: ( tei! \. '· 
2) "01'' ·-, ... - ...... .--:.-srF0" ~e· 0&1BJJ~:f)Jm t, -r < t::~ "'· 

2. BAfio.>B*J:, ill'lHtl.., 0.1. 2.5~o.:>lt!il~, Ae <;t«t:J<-f,,;1,) 1:ifl,:t"t. 

3. Wi-tlD.> ( ) ~, ffl!Jli'i ~fllil L, "C\,'-=i-rffliiil 1: Z -=i i: c ~A'* l., t T. 
4 ..... 7.A t-.--:.-';/Q) - - - - - ~,:r:, aaa1:1>Q.:.c>c~-l,:f!"to 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CONTENT$ 

~ ~i 

1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS'. •.•.....••.••..............•.....•..... 1 

DatS·~fiDOffi 
2. MAIN SHAFT,HOOK DRIVING SHAFT DELIVERY & i 

THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMPONENTS •.••.•.. ~ •...••.•.•.•.......•••.•.....•••••.••.. 3 

J:flff · '"Ffimt!J · xWIMl~ 
3. NEEDLE BAR ROCKING COMPONENTS .................................................... 5 

ftHlhlllffi 
4. PRESSURE ADJUSTING & UPPER FEED MECHANI~ COMPONENTS ............••..•..... 7 

ffAEERfm · il •J lfflfi 
I 

5. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS ............••.• ~ .......••..•.................•......... 9 

~IJII~ 

6. HOOK SHAFT & HOOK DRIVING SHAFI' COMPONEI9TS •...•.....•........•.........•.... 11 

iifllf · "RikOO~ 
7. HOO:k: COMPONENTS ••.•......................... \ ...................................... 13 

iill~ 
i 

8. THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM COMPONENTS(FqR PLC-1660-7) ...................... 15 

~~~-~H(PLC-I660-7ffl) 

9.AUTO.MATICREVERSEFEEDMECHANISMCOMPO~NTS ............................... 17 

e~~~~00ffi(PLC-1660-7ffl) 

10. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS{FOR PLC-1660-?) .................................... 19 

.*fi~~ffi(PLC-1660-7ffl) 

11. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS(FOR PLC-1660) ...........•.........•.........•..•.... 20 

.*m~rm~ c P L c - 1 6 s om> 
12. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS(FOR PLC-1660L~ ...................................... 21 

-*~~00ffi(PLC-1660Lffl) 

18. LOWER THREAD WINDER MECHANISM COMPO~S ...•...................•..•....... 22 

'"F-*@~~mMffi . 

14.PRESSERLIFTINGSOLENOID COMPONENTS(FOR¥{-131A) ............................. 23 

eif.JAIAJ:&:f~flOOffi (AK- 1 3 1 Aftat) 

15. PRESSER LIFTING SOLENOID COMPONENTSCFOR 4K-181B) ............................. 25 

elbt'PJL1:.&ffi11111ffi (AK- 1 3 1 Bf±!R) 

16. LUBRICATION. COMPONENTS ..•...•.......•...... ; ...............•..•.....•..•.......... 27 

~jfbfMHI 

17. GAUGE COMPONENTS(STANDARD PARTS) ....... r ••• ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 28 

'i--VIHi Cffl$8li) 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



18. TABLE AND STAND& BELT COVER C9MPONENTS .....•....•.•....................•..... 29 

9-- -:I 1v • •~ • .r<.Jv -1' .:b ,~ -11-ffi 
19. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR PLC-1660-7\ ..•...........••.....•.....•.•.....................• 31 

PLC-1660-7:t![ffl~dll 

20.ACCESSORIES PARTS COMPONENTS; .................................................... 32 

fitll~IJ~ 

21. TABLE OF EXCHANGING GAUGE P~TS ••••••.••••••••..•••.••••••••••••••...••.•.•..••• 83 

~~¥-~~~--~ ! 
22. LIST FOR INFORMATION OF CHANGE ••.....•..........•....••.........................• 35 

?lfJ! tifl !J :;J.. }-

NUMERICAL INDEX OF P.ARTS ....•.. i· ........••........•.... ; .•..•...•.........•..••.... 36 

*~' 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS: -~-*~~- ; l2 

46 

/ 

-~ /_/~-
38 

r 8 18 · 1 9 

29 

27 1 16 

-1-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



ffP-._NQ __ ~. __ fAJrr ~-· ______ • ___ )! ~-S- ~ -~-I- f _T_ { !) _N ____ • _______ t __ ~ __ JI __ 1. _______ 9t.1 __ 

I 103-01950 FACE PLATE ASM~ :il!/1'~(?~) I 
2 * 400-32259 SIDE COVER . '/?-J."/11"" - I 
3 230-07404 SIDE PLATE SPA~R 'J?-J.'1·Jw -io\0 -t- I 
4 226-02601 BED SCREW STUD: "·,~·,t.1~ 4 
5 Bl129.-521-000 THREAD GUIDE, {1PPER -1~7':lt-f ( !):t) 1 
6 107-74008 FELT THREAD GU~DE 7dHF7!1N I 
7 B1129-051-000 FRAHE THREAD G{JIDE, UPPER ,f~7'1t1' !)I I 
8 Bl140-526-000 TAKE-UP OIL SPLASHER 7~t· ':I .1j• -Tl'"/ 1 
9 230-00656 HOOK COVER ASK) 1rd11° -(?~) 2 

10 230-00805 HOOK COVER SPRii,NG 'JJV'JI"• _,.. i 2 
11 230-00904 HOOK SHAFT SAD1"1,,E COVER 'JIU- 9~· ,C']Jn· - 4 
12 PS-0200182-KR SPRING PIN 2Xl8; ir !>':I~· t· '!I 2 
13 SS-7080520-SP SCREW 1/8-44 1P~. 9 v}1,t7i'" 1/8-44 L=4. 9 2 
14 SS-6110480-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.3 t7,1)0 11/64-40 L=4.3 8 
15 104-39008 THRUJ) TAKE-UP :J.EVER COVER(JE) 7'Jt0 'l'J,I\. -(JE~3~) I 
16 02 CM-3002000-Bl LABEL(l6) '. l\j~~~i?{o/-1(16) l 
17 04 CM-3002000-01 AfflNTION SEAL '. .2t• ~1f fi~-{)-Jl,(16) 1 
18 02 C.M-3002001-01 SAFETY LABEL, 1tsMALL). 7':lt" "/71\ 0 

,~ l(!'a!)) 1 
19 03 CM-3002001-Al SAFETY LAJEL.,3i (SMALL). 7~t0 !17~·» 3(~aP) 1 
20 102-01200 RUBBER PLUG ' 3-~· -,· ?Yt ~t,, 1 
21 TA-1250504-RO RUBBER PLUG ~jt~ 3 
22 TA-2100904-RO RUBBER PLUG ~~t!I 1 
23 TA-1250504-RO RUBBER PLUG ~~t~ l 
24 TA-1250504-RO RUBBER PLUG ~ji!~ 1 
25 TA-2351004-R0 RUBBER PLUG 1-~t~ 1 
26 TA-1270502-RO RUBBER PLUG ~~t!I I 
27 TA-1250406-RO RUBBER PLUG D=l~. 5 L=4 )-,tt'I D=l2. 5 L=4 I 
28 TA-1250504-RO RUBBER PLUG : )-;i(t!I 1 
29 SS-7110910-SP SCREW 11/64-40 ~~8.5 vnji,· 11/64-40 L=S.5 3 
30 SS-7110910-SP SCREW 11/64-40 If-8.5 VJvt7*'" 11/64-40 L=8.5 5 
31 01 SS-6111140-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=ll t7~5-· 11/64-40 L=ll 1 
32 SS-9111010-SP SCREW 11/64-40 1~9.5 n,11~t· }l,~ 11/64-40 L=9.5 1 
33 MAT-801 IOLOO CLAIP SCREW \ iyt• \ 9:;• S,)tiy• 2 
34 SS-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 v}l,t7i,· 11/64-40 L=7 I 
35 * SS-2090520-SL SCREW 9/64-40 L=~ vJ1,f7i,. 9/64-40 L=5 2 
36 * SS-2090520-SL SCREW 9/64-40 L=? v,t,f7*'" 9/64-40 1=6 2 
37 * SS-2090520-SL SCREW 9/64-40 L=~ V~f7i,· 9/64-40 L=5 I 
38 SS-3090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=~ vn4,· 9/64-40 L=6 I 
39 226-03708 FELT . l 7:tJ~ 1 
40 Bll 14-517-000 NEEDLE THREAD GUlDE PIN 1'~7~:r-rt· - 1 
41 NS-6620310-SP NUT 3/16-32 n,:t1tt,1- 3/16-32 1 
42 B3138-512-000 Till-UP SPRING ADJUSTING PLA.TE -{}+!)/\"~]!It-( fs-t,,.· "/ 1 
43 SS-7090520-SP SCREW 9/64-40 Jr 14. 5 Ylt7i,. 9/64-40 1=4. 5 1 
44 SS-7110910-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L*B.5 vlt7t,· 11/64-40 L:::8.5 2 
45 PS-0500142-KP SPRING PIN ' i, Y~?· t• ~ 1 
46 TA-2351004-RO RUBBER PLUG ~~t~ I 
47 TA-1250406.:Ro RUBBER PLUG »=12:s L=4 ~jtY D=l2.5 L=4 l 

NOTE Ct.ti?.) 01 •.•. FOR PLC-16$0-7 
02 •... FOR USE IN I.JAPAN 
03 •... FOR EXPORT \ 
04 •..• FOR JE 

'.-2-

PLC-1660-7,0 

B*ffl 
• iliffl 
JEJU 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



2.MAIN SHAFT,HOOKDRIVING SHAFT· DELIVERY & tHREAD TAKE-UP LEVER CO:MPONENTS 
J:flll . "'Fllbllillb . ~ffilffi 

' ~--©8 

lt---27 -~ 
: ~6 
i- C) I t \-2s i 

2si I 
I 

·) 30-i 
/ 

/ 
/ 

/ 

( 
I 

I 35 42 

I 

I 

-3-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



RP-._NQ - -~O'[E- - - - f~ !0.: - - - - - - - - - _:,u:_s_ ~ ,~1- f_T_ ! J>)L - - - - - - - - - _t_ - ~ - _.,._ - !. - - - - - - - 9t,1_ -

1 103-05001 MAIN SHAFT ,,r ~ 1 
2 103-05159 HAD SHAFT BUSHUlG, FRONT ,,,- ? ut.~& ?~ I 
3 103-05100 MAIN SHAFT BUSHUfG, FRONT · ~-,,·? vzt.~.&;, ( 1) 
4 B1202-512-000 HAIN SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT fJ'l/o/0 ? u1,: TY"lr (1) 
5 230-01001 THREAD TAXE-UP LEVER T~t· ~ 1 
6 Bl906-051-000 TAKE-UP LEVER PIN 7}'t· ~ ttxr? 1 
7 CQ-2000000-00 OIL WICK .2:,l O. 2 
8 Bl907-526-000 TAKE-UP LEVER ~UST PIN ;:~t· }' ;(7-W ,. ? I 
9 CQ-2520000-00 OIL WICK :i~~ 0.03 

10 SS-8151550-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=IS ~"-*'" 15/64-28 L=16 1 
11 01 Bl905-520-0AO THREAD TAKE-UP LllVER ;:}ft"~ I 
12 Bl905-520-000 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ;:~t·}' (1) 
13 Bi907-057-000 THRUST PIN : ;,~t· 1 l?•W ,. ? ( I) 
14 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK .1,-~ (0.02) 
16 B1408-051-000 NEEDLE BAR CRANI ROD I\YJ' - ?7!/?D:,~· I 
l6 Bl206-061-000 COUNTERWEIGHT ; 1!JHt:'f9 l 
17 IU210-051-000 NEEDLE BAR CRANK PIN 1\9*" - ?7~?t· }' I 
18 CQ-3030000-00 OIL WICK .2,!I O. 06 
19 230-08055 MAIN SHAFT THRUSTjCOLLAR ASH. f)9:,• ?l:7':~~,(?~) I 
20 230-08006 MAU SHAFT THRUST !COLLAR fJ!IY ?l?A~fJ~ ( 1) 
21 B1203-512-000 BUSHING, REAR iJ'J,.? 9''11'\0 n~r (1) 
22 SJJ-8061002-TP SCREW 116 L=IO ~;,e*y H6 L=lO (2) 
23 230-01100 HAND WHEEL l\'J.0 ~?" t,v 1 
24 01 230-01209 HA.ND WHEEL /\"J. 0 ~?" AV 1 
25 SS-7681750-TP SCREW 9/32-28 L=ltS v.t,t7.w 9/32-2.B L=l6.5 I 
26 SS-8681650-TP SCREW 9/32-28 L=l6 J.,C.W 9/32-28 L=16 1 
'J:1 SS-8680540-SP SCREW 9/32-28 L= ~.5 ).f.,W 9/32-28 L=4.5 1 
28 SS-8680730-SP SCRl'W 9/32-28 L=7i ~:i*Y 9/32-28 L=7 l 
29 SS-8150912-TH SCREW 15/64-28 L=9i ~;iet,· 15/64-28 L=9 I 
30 SS-8150822-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=Si }-;iCW 15/64-28 L=8 1 
31 SS-8150760-'fP SCREW 15/64-28 L=V .o 1-"*'" 15/64-28 L=7 I 
32 Bl450-057-000 ADJUSTING FEED ECCENTRIC fJ9t?9iA l 
33 SS-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=G ~~,· 1/4-40 L=6 2 
34 B1214-019-000 SPROCKET RING 'J.T Q'J1~ 9".lr 2 
35 230-01308 TIMING BELT M~'J?" I\ • .t,J. 1 
36 230-01407 UPPER SPROCKET !'1.t:it7° 11¥,~ I 
37 230-01506 SPROCKET WHEEL ~;;<7 D'JyJ. l 
38 Bl305-055-000-A SAFETY CLUTCH SPRI.G 7"1t• "l'l-f /\. i I 
39 Bl307-055-000 SAFETY CLUTCH HOOK i nt• "l'J-'f Y-J. I 
40 B1308-055-000 SAFETY CLUTCH COU}ffER-HOOK Y"lt" 'J'l-f ~- t? Yf. 1 
41 81309-055-000 COUNTER-HOOK SPRING 7'1t· 'JY-f :lr," yn,1 /\"; l 
42 B1310-055-000 SAFETY CLUTCH SlfALii LINK Y'Ji( 'l'/-r ,-3-j'J? l 
43 105-03605 SAF.ETY BASE ' nt• 'J'liJ'f~'J l 
44 230-01605 SAFETY CLUTCH l nt• 'JYiJ'f 1 
45 Bl313-055-000 SAFffl CLUTCH KNOB SLEEVE Y"lt' }''/-f- t• ;'J 1'/ 1 
46 Bl314-055-000 SAFETY CLUTCH smu LINK PIN 79\:· 'J'l-f )'3-Y'I? t· ~ 1 
47 230-01704 SAFETY CLUTCH DISK : Y~t· 'IYfJf--Z.".Jr.• !I 1 
48 Bl639-051-000 SPRING t,t·~1 I\"* 1 
49 SS-6661110-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L=ll t?W 1/4-40 L=ll 2 
50 230-01803 IDLER BUSH 71'1-. 7-7" ,,:1. 1 
51 230-01902 IDLER SHAFI' 

1 
7·W ,_,.? I 

52 226-03906 UPPER SHAFT INNER UETAL 99,· ?ttJj.~1, l 
53 RE-OSOOOOP-X.O E-RING : Ej· ~~;i'V 5 1 
54 SD-0640322-TP BINGE SCREW D= 6.35'.H= 3.2 ~-~*,. D=6.35 H=3.2 l 
55 SD-0640322-TP HINGE SCREW D= 6.35!H= 3.2 ;·~*,. D=6.35 H=3.2 I 
56 SS-7681750-TP SCREW 9/32-28 L=l6.5 V,l,t7,W 9/32-28 1=16.5 I 
57 SS-8090410-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 3.!5 ~"*'• 9/64-40 L=3.5 1 
58 SS-8151230-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=l.2 1-t.i,· 15/64-28 L=12 2 
59 SS-8681950-SP SCREW 9/32-28 L=l9: ~:iet,· 9/32-28 Lel9 1 
60 RE-1200000-KO E-RING 12 E:lt ~~;,C9 12 I 
61 SY-8060802-TP SCREW HG L=B F:ie~,· H6 L=B 1 
62 SS-8150510-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L= 4.7 J.,C,W 15/64-28 1==4. 7 I 
63 226-11651 THRUST COLLAR ASM., J ,;,· ?"J.iit~,~ B(?~) 1 
64 226-11602 THRUST COLLAR, B ,;,· ?i?"J.J-t;, B (1) 
65 SB-1200002-00 BEARING 20X42 i ,_. 79'1?• 20X42 (I) 
66 SS-8661030-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L=lO ; 1-t.W 1/4-40 G10 (2) 
67 SS-7120760-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L= 7.p vJt;i)' 3/16-28 L=7 2 

NOTE (iEBa) 01 •••• FOR PLC-1660L: PLC-l 660Lffl 

.,..4_ 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



8. NEEDLE BAR ROCKING CO:MPONENTS 
tf-.tfffllbllffi 

3 

28 

12·13·14 

-5- i 

17 

8 

30 ~ 29 

~ /_,? 36~ 

_/~ 
/ ~ 
~ 18 ~ 

19 rw 
32 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



ffP.:. _NQ __ ~o~ ___ fA]r!'. ~O.: ___________ JJ. ~ _ s_ g KI_ ~ _T_ ! 9 )t ___________ t __ ~ _ -"- _ 1 ________ gt_y __ 

I * 400-16538 NEEDLE BAR FRAJU! 1'9t· ;3;1-· ~~· -{ 1 
2 103-08203 NEEDLE BAR FRAME SHAFT ASH. :1-1-· -~· ·W? 1 
3 103-01307 NEEDLE BAR ~E SHAFT llASE J\Yt· 9 3t;~·; ,,. ?~ 1 l 
4 230-02108 NEEDLE BAR . \ J\U· iJ I 
5 102-04709 NEEDLE BAR FRAME ROCK SHAFT /\9t· - .:H· -,·? l 
6 230-02207 ROCK SHAFT FRON!!' CRANK · J\9i" ;39~· l)t· ".17" &7· l 
7 PT-0302000-SO TAPERED PIN 3. 0120 :;--,.- t• 'I 3X20 l 
8 230-08303 OCK SHAFT REAR CRANK "Y*" 939r· ~J~r tn· 1 
9 230-02306 ROCK SHAFT FRONf BU SHI NG J\Y$•93t;r·9)·?vij~i 1 

10 230-02405 ROCK SHAFT REAR:BUSHING J\Yt•939~·~·1~n~~I 1 
11 Rl410-771-000 STUD ".,*. -3-r· - 'il~:r u·? 1 
12 01 Bl414-232-000 SQUARE BLOCK t,,:r· V 1 
13 01 Bl414-232-00A CRANK SLIDE BLOCK /\Yt· -~· ~ 7~Jt.(:ia 1 
14 01 Bl414-232-00B GU IDE ROLLER J\9$• -1,T \ 7':lt-(:JU I 
15 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK .1,}' 0.12 
16 Bl437-0ff-000 OIL WICK RETAINJ;R :1-1-• - t· 'IT t;:r .1tm:1 I 
17 230-02504 NEEDLE BAR FRAM~ ROD J\Yt· 93/W ,u,1--· I 
18 230-02603 ROCK SHA.Fr CRA~ ::r;i-· ;;;:· 1 
19 230-02702 CONNECT I NG STUD ; 39l-' l)t,~~,,,. !f I 
20 Bl411-057-000 NEEDLE BAR CONNECT! ON /\~J· -~· ~ I 
21 B1412-051-000 FELT J\9¼· -~· ~ 7Ul- l 
22 230-04104 FEED LEVER SUPPORT i~9T:itt1: l 
23 MC-3210014-00 NEEDLE 134-35 #1~0 J\9 134-35 #140 2 
24 02 MC-3210018-00 NEEDLE 134-35 #1$0 /\J 134-35 #180 2 
25 SD-0900701-TP HINGE SCREW D= 9 : H= 7 JJ..• ~iy D=9 N=7 I 
26 WP-0371026-SD WASHER 3. 7X7Xl ttt· ·Jt i 3. 7X7Xl 2 
27 NS-6680320-SP NUT 9/32-28 11,:b?t,1- 9/32-28 I 
28 NS-6150310-SP NUT 15/64-28 u,i?t,~ 15/64-28 I 
29 NS-6150310-SP NUT 15/64-28 n,i,t,~ 15/64-28 I 
30 SS-6110520-TP SCREW 11/64-40 ~=4.5 t5i,· 11/64-40 L=4.5 I 
31 SS-6121610-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=l5.5 t7j,.- 3/16-28 L=15.5 I 
32 SS-6121610-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=~5.5 t?i,· 3/16-281=15.6 1 
33 SS-6092120-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=~l .2 t?i,· 9/64-401=21.2 2 
34 SS-7111310-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L~12.8 v£t7i)• 11/64-40 L=I2.B 2 
35 SS-7110910-SP SCREW 11/64-40 1~8.5 Vlt7i,· 11/64-40 L=B.5 2 
36 WP-0650876-SD WASHER 6.5X13XO.i8 tff• :t,• i 6 • 5XI 3XO. 8 I 
37 SS-8150920-SP SET-SCREW l-;l:J)" 1 
38 SS-7ll0720-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L;:7 vit7i,· 11/64-40 L=7 2 
39 230-07008 WALKING BAR GUIDE. ~9t?9i" ,'}t ,(~· l 

NOTE (ft.la) 01 •... SELECTIVE PAATS iURWiri. 
02 ••.• FOR PLC-166rL PLC- I 660Lffl 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



4. PRESSURE ADJUSTING & UPPER FEED MECHANI~M COMPONENTS 
~~~~E·x~URffi : 

22---;i 

8 

21 

29-f 
32~ 

36 

26 

24~ 
/ 

( 

24~ 

1 0 

34 

-7-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



RJ:,t. -~ __ ~U!I- ___ f AJq ~O.: _ _ _ _______ 1! ~ _ S_ ~ _R _ I_ ~ _ T _ U> _ N_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _____ t __ ~ __ '/. __ L _ _ _ ____ 9t.1 __ 

I 230-06505 UPPER FEED DRIVING SHAFT 9J,tl)9,·? I 
2 Bl455-053-000 BUSHING 9!lt?~W? :,C~J 2 
3 230-06604 CONNECTING LINK 9?lt?Yl,!t~,9!1? I 
4 230-06703 L SHAPED LINK : Lt· ~V!tl) I 
5 230-06802 WALK I NG BAR DRl VI NG LINK 9?1t?939l-. 99YI) I 
6 230-06901 UPPER FEED DRI'fl NG ROD 9?7t?,n,.i-· 1 
7 Dl455-055-BOO CONNECTING STUD 9?li?9 o,~· l,!11,,·? 1 
8 Dl454-055-BOO UPPER FEED SPRING ROD ')!1,t?9!);-· I 
9 Bl414-555-000 SLIDE BLOCK J\Y~ 9~· \ 7~i:JO I 

IO BI467-053-0AO WALKING BAR ASK. t?Tt?YJ\· i tt· t· - ?~ 1 
11 Bl468-053-000 WALKING BAR SP~ING ,vi?!Jt· - ffxn· -1 1 
12 SS-81515~0-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=l5 1-:,(i,· 15/64-28 L=15 1 
13 230-07107 WALKING BAR 9!7:t?Pt· 9 1 
14 210-48707 HINGE SCREW t· !IJ. ·J.'Jt '* ~- ~i,· 2 
15 230-03007 GUIDE PLATE tt.x1i· ;-:J'Jr-w "~ 1 
16 01 230-07206 WALKING BAR 9!1t?Yi.9(J~~·!tt-l-39) I 
17 Bl461-245-000 GUIDE SHAFT HINGE SCREW 1.i· 11-• Y I)~· :,,iy 1 
18 Dl462-241-EOO CONNECTING PIN ~OLLER tJI.7 If ;:-:z~· -f ,. I) ::ru l 
19 Dl463-241-EOO PRESSER BAR BRACKET GUIDE ttx.1i• 7J :Jt ·W I 
20 WP-0482086-SD WASHER 4.8Xll.5~2 t7J·t·i 4.8Xll.5X2 1 
21 Dl456-055-BOO HINGE SCREW &!7:t?Y n,~ · ~· ~b· 1 
22 230-09608 UPPER FEED ARM QI.AMP SCREW !)?7j'l)!J~;-· '"*'" l 
23 SS-7110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 :L:=5 vit7l,. 11/64-40 L= 5 1 
24 SS-7110840-SP SCREW 11/64-40 ~=7.8 vR,t7,1)'" 11/64-40 L=7 .8 2 
25 SS-7621040-SP SCREW 3/16-32 L= 9.5 vit7iY 3/16-32 1=9.5 2 
26 RE-0800000-KO E-SHAPED SNAP R~NG (BYM) E:b• ~~;,t:V 8 2 
27 NS-6110530-SP NUT 11/64-40 j P1J?t1} 11/64-40 1 
28 105-09701 FELT 9.IU-7 ?r0 9D,~7Xi~ l 
29 Bl509-141-HOO PRESSER SPRING ~GULATOR tfx;':1-,t,.w l 
30 103-10712 HAND LI Fl'ER CAM : · ttx111·jJJ 1 
31 SS-8150310-SP SCREW 15/64-28 U= 3.4 ~ji,· 15/64-28 L=3.4 l 
32 110-71701 NUT tJx fa?t, ~- ;-, r 1 
33 230-02801 HAND LIFTER BRACKET jf.1:7-7• yJ~· ,( 1 
34 BISOl-141-HOO PRESSER BAR :tfxt·- l 
35 110-71800 HAND LIFTER ;tfxy;• 1'J\0

- 1 
36 BI602-246-000 PRESSER SPRING tf.x r3!1t, }\. i 1 
37 SD-0800481-SP HINGE SCREW D= 8 H= 4.9 ~· ~ir D=8 H=4. 9 1 
38 Bl462-053-000 THREAD RELEASE Sf RI NG -n.1)1,;,e !)t-<~ J\. * l 
39 SS-7091110-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=~0.5 vJt7i,· 9/64-40 L=I0.5 1 
40 SS-7111310-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L:\= 12. 8 vA,t5t,· 11/64-40 L=l2.8 I 
41 230-02959 THREAD RELEASE G~ I DE ,r~.1~M~1!l(?~} 1 
42 WP-0370316-SD WASHER 3. 7XBXO.~ t5J"jJ"* 3.7X8X0.3 1 

NOTE (t.£ia) 01 •••• 0PTIONAL P~TS :tr ,3~i5.¥lJ 

\_ 8 -

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



5. FEED MECHANISM: CO:MPONENTS 
~ •J IWffi 

17 · 31 

71 

~ 
41 

~ "-._b 1 4 · 1 5 · 7 6 32~@ 
18 ~ 

1 

63 
. 30 z ~ 

33 
27 

46 

< 

52 
0 ~~ 

i--sa 
@)-54 22 

-9-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~--NQ __ J!O!f ____ f~ ~1().:' __________ ]! }_S_ ~ f- t f _T_ !,!> _N ___________ _t __ ~ __ ,;. __ j ________ gty __ 

I 
2 
3 
4 
5 
& 
7 
8 
9 

10 
II 
12 
13 
14 
15 
lG 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
2.f 
26 
26 
27 
28 
29 
so 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
3Ci 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
SG 
57 
58 
59 
60 
ii 
62 
63 
64 
66 
GG 
61 
68 
69 
70 
71 
72 
73 
7,4 
75 
16 

103-15000 
103-15109 
103-15208 
226-09200 
103-15505 
226-096o& 
230-03106 
230-03254 
230-03353 
230-03304 
1o14J7so2 
SS-9151440-CP 
WP-0621016-SD 
230-03403 

OJ Bl623-201-0AA 
116!5-4 ,0-000 
Bl 513-280-000 
229-12109 
81604-012-0D0-A 
Bl610-512-000 
11653-i?o-oou 
230-03601 
Bl636-581-BOO 
230-03700 
230-07305 
Jol-oGIOz 
230-03809 
226-10109 
226-10406 
102-07405 

01 210-ssoou 
J02-07U6 
210-26307 

02 101-07506 
02 Bl624-38D-0OA. 

CS-1021211-SH 
SS-8660610-TP 
229-04155 
229-04106 
SS-8660610-TP 
ko-01mo1-oo 
RE-0500711-KP 
SD-0900701 ·TP 
SD-0800422-CP 
CQ-2020000-00 
2:io-03908 
280-04005 
230-04104 

03 135-16703 
03 135-16604 
03 135-19202 

SS-7090710-SP 
Sll-6061602-TP 
WP-0651056-SD 
230-09509 
Sb-019oGOI -SP 
SS-8151150-SP 
SS-6121610-TP 
SS-7110910-SP 
SS-6110710-SP 
SS-6121610-f P 
SS-4110815-SP 
SS-61Zl050-SP 
SS-666lll0-SP 
SS-71 l0Tl0-SP 
SS-7110510-SP 
SS-7111310-TP 
SH-8050502-TP 
NS-6680320-SP 
HS-6150310-SP 
RE-U6o0000-KO 

02 SS-8661040-IP 
02 SS-8660810-TP 

RC-0740811-XP 
+04 400-25467 *°' B1623-145-0lo 

MOTE (&E) 

FEED ROCKER 
FEED ROCKER SIWT <!:RANK 
FEED ROCl COliJiECTJt(G ROD 
FEED ROCI SHAFT COIIHECTJMG ROD 
PLATE I 

ff.Eb bklvlRG kbCKER BLbCi. & 
FEED REGULATOR l 
FEED DRIVING ROCXE!f ASH. 
FEED BAR !SI, : 
FEED BAR . 
itEb BIR FoRl 
SCREW 15/64-28 Lal4 
WASHER 6.2Xl3Xl 
STITCH DIAL 
STITCH DIAL 
S'l'OPrEk rLltE 
l'BHSIOli SPRING 
FEED REGULATOR PIN BPRillG 
FEED BAR SHAFT , 
FEED DRIVING SLIDE BLOCI 
PJN , 
FEED DRJVE ECCENTRIC: CAIi 
HEEDLE BEARING B . 
THRUST COLLAR 
FEED ROCI. SHAFT 
JOSHING , 
FEED REGULATOR CONNECTING ROD 
ROD PIN I 

SPRING BRACIET 
PIN 
SPRIRG . 
FEED REmlLAT0R SCREW 
SPRING HOLDER ' 
REVERSE FEED SHA.FT . 
REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER 
fBkOSt coLLAR D•lb,2 W=l2 
SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 1 
MAIN SHAFr 111RUST COLLAR ASH. 
HAIN SHAFT nrRUST COLLAR 
SCREW J/ 4-40 I.=6 \ 
kOIIEk klHG 
SNAP RilfG 5 
HINGE SCREW 0,:. 9 H• 7 
HIHGE SCREW D:: 8 Ha 4 .2 
OIL WICK 
IEED LEVER 
FEED LEVER BASE 
FEED LEVER SUPPORT 
SLIDE BLOCK B 
SLIDE BLOCK A 
SLIDE Stoel 
SCRtW 9/64-40 L= 6.8 
fflU:W 16 L=l6 
WASHER 6,5XUX1 
FEED LEVER SHAFT . 
BINOESckEW JF-1.9n .. s 
SCREW l 5/64-28 L= 10, ~ 
SCREW 3/16-28 Lz:15.S, 
SC'REW 11/64-40 L=8.S; 
SCREW l 1/64-40 L='T 
SCREW 3716-28 t=IS.51 
SCREW 11/64-40 La8 : 
SCREW 3/16-28L=9.5 1 

SCREW 1/-4-40 J;elJ , 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=:7 : 
SCREW I I/GMO L=S i 
SCREW ll/64-40 L=12.8 
SCREW Jl5 l.<=5 . 
KUT 9/32-28 
mlT 15/64-28 
t-RIHG . 
SCREW 1/4-40 L=IO 
SCREW 1/4-40 W 
C-RING 
FEED REGULATOR 
StltcH DllL 

OJ. ••• FOR PLC-1660L ; 
02, ••• FOR PLC-1660,PLC-1660L 
03 •••• SELECIIVE PARTS 
04 •••• FOR PLC-1660-7; 

-10-

m:1·11ru 
r11m· ,~ 15/64-28 L=J4 
ttt· 'If -* 6 • 2Xl3Xl 
:iiu1~ 
i-t1-lf 

j§J''vt"'./ 
l,f,.fj9JtA 
:-t-• J 4• 7'9'.19" B 
'lf,.1tn11.,~ 
l-f'-'ftt~t 

i1ill,J\1 
- E,,11· 9,.. '* 

lt99f3tt,*,. t,,.. 911" JM' 
¥m9'w-,., 
lt991iJ\0

-

D.bf' 
tJi·~·"' 5 V)l,- D"'9 1=7 
V ~i,- D=8 H=4 .2 
.2)) 

i?bJ 
:m;,:19·-1 
t,9,-Jff% 
.;t,Y,i'.I 'IJ?J'" V B 
;t~)j) fl9-:J0 V A 
ihfr9i?:rv 
~ltjW 9/64-40 L=6. 8 
P1fl'1t~ ,. . 
t;J· 'IJ· * 6.5Xl lXl 
t99;·3''9 
J :,if IF-7. 94 H-=s 
1'"1'' 15/64-28 L=l0,5 
1:7»° 3/16-28 L::15.S 
Vlt·n,• 11/64-40 L=8.5 
tn," 
Em' SJIS-Zs G15.5 
:J-A"*'" 11/64~40 lP8 
t7J,- 3/16-28 L=B,5 
t7»"° 1/4•40 L:11 
VJ.t7*,- 11/64-40 L=7 
v.\,b~,· 11 /64-40 L= S 
VJtjW 11/64-40 L=l2.8 
~:,1;,· 
IJ11lff1l 9/32-28 
a,tm• 1s/&4-28 

PLC- l 660Lffl 
PLC-1660, PLC-l 660Lffl 
~Sil!L 
PLC-1660-7ffl 

l 
I 
I 
I 
2 
2 
l 
I 
1 

(1) 
(I) 
(I) 
(I) 

I 
1 

2 
. ) 

I 
J 
1 

1 
2 
2 

(2) 
(4) 
I 
1 
1 
1 

0.1 

I 
2 
4 
4 
1 
l 
1 
1 
4 
2 
I 
2 
1 
z 
2 
I 
2 
1 
1 
1 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



6.HOOK SHAFT & HOOK DRMNG SHAFT CO:MPONENTS 
~*!fl • 7'*81ffflffi 

1 3 

22 

12 

,,./1 
[,,._,' I 

/ 
/ 

/ 
/ 

4 

,~~16·17·18·19 

; ll!b---2s 

16·17·18·19 

-11-

24 

12 

2 

~ 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~-_NQ _-~DTE. ___ p~ ~o.:. ________ .1! i_s_ ~Jt_I_ ~ _T_ t !)_N_ __________ _t __ ~ __ ;i __ f ________ 9t.r __ 

l 230-04203 HOOK DR IV I NG 1SHAFT ~~r~ l 
2 + 214-27307 LOWER SHA.Fl' ~AL , REAR ,~,·?11->t~ii I 
3 230-04302 . BUSHING,INT.ERMEDIATE ,~,·?tt,>t~I l 
4 Bl807-512-000 BUSHING B, INTERMEDIATE ,-~,- ? t'll~~Tt B 1 
5 Bl816-5l2-000 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT, LARGE ,~,· 'J *"' T\IJ· Jy 1 
6 SS-8151150-SP SCREW 15/64-as 1=10. 5 r~i,· 15/64-281=10.s I 
7 SS-8151150-SP SCREW 15/64-28 1=10. 6 r~i,· 15/64-2a 1=10.s 1 
8 SS-8151150-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L::il0.5 r,c;r 15/64-28 L=10.s l 
9 SS-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 1=8 r:>t-*,. 114-40 1=s 4 

10 230-22106 THREAD CUTI'ER1 HOOK SHAFT BASE 1r=tY1Jv:,,· ?~· -t 2 
11 01 230-22205 HOOK SHAFT BASE ·JrW?§·-< 2 

I 

12 230-04500 HOOK SHAFT B.A$E, LOWER METAL 11v,· ?~· -fo/~:iC~Jf, 2 
13 230-04609 HOOK SHAFT .,,,,·? 2 
14 230-41304 OPENER :t-7" t- 2 
15 230-04906 OPENER GUIDE ARM :a- - 1· 7-7'd,(i],-· 2 
16 02 101-12001 HOOK SHAFT GE4R, A tv,• ? b· T\'J" .t,y A 2 
17 02 101-12100 HOOK SHAFT GUR, B 'lJv,· ? i:,· T\?0 Jl,v B 2 
18 02 101-12209 HOOK SHAFT GEAR, C :bv,· 'I i,· l\r iv c 2 
19 02 101-11904 HOOK SHAFT GEAR 1iv,· ?-*,. " 2 
20 230-08105 LOWER HETAL LUBRICATING FELT iv,·~~)t~,~~?i7xJl.r 2 
21 S11-6061602-TP SCREW 116 L=l6 : u.,-JJntt· )1,~ 4 
22 WP-0651056-SD WA.SHER 6. 5Xl IXI tff• ·J,. t 6. 5XI IXI 4 
23 SM-6040802-TP SCREW M4XO. 7 1'=8 u.,intt.· ,H 2 
24 SS-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-~8 1=7 r~*,. 1s/64-281;1 2 
25 SS-86.60530-TP SCREW 1/4-40 ; L= 4. 5 r~*,. 1/4-40 L=4.5 6 
26 PH-0300062-CO PIN 1\-(J~t· ~ 2 
21 230-03502 VERT I CAL FEED CAM · ,. 3W -J?Y11J. 1 
28 SS-8150710-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 ~~i,· 16/64-281=7 2 
29 01 230-04708 HOOK SHAFT SPACER 'bv,· ti1i.· -t- 2 
30 03 230-03502 VERTICAL FEED hAM ,. ::r!)~· t?Y:bJ. 1 

NOrE (?i2) 01 .... FOR PLC-1660,PLC-16601 PLC-1660,PLC-1660LJD 
02 .... SELECTIVE PARTS iUR$81i 
03 ...• FOR PLC-)6601 PLC-1660Lffl 

-12- . 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



7. HOOK COMPONENTS ~-ti 
,,---~- 71_~ 
I \ e-a I 
I , 9~ \ I 
I\ ~e I 
I \ "-~ .... f l \ 5 • I 
I 4--\ I 
I \ I A I 
I \ 7~ I 

ft I \ 1 o-t. I 
42---ffl I 14--f '------' 

4. \1ic 3
~ I"~ 

i . -~ 
I "--=-u 2 
I 
I 
I 
l 1 2 0 

I ~1 s 
I -------------

1_---~- ig ~ 
I \ eir-35 11 
I \ 36~ \ 11 
I \ ~34 11 
I \ "-...... 11 
I 32~ ~fl 
I \ 33~ 11 -i : \.._ ______ _j: 42 u 3:~ 31 lftt 
1"3~ ~ I".. ~ I .. 
I 
I 
I "~.:=" H"ol 3 0 
I 
I 
I 

: 38~ I 
I 4-4·1 I L ____________ .J 

-13-

r,---~ _t~~ 
I \ esr--22 I 
I \23~ I 
I ', -~~21 I 

I 1e-\ ~ I I \ 20 I 
I , I 
I \_ ______ _j 

I 

42-u 22:~ 18Jftt 
1-2~ ~ 

. 1 "~ ·-J 
I \~~tr-v---17 
I 
I 
I 
I I 25 a 

I 0--2a 

I -------------

43 ~ 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



RJE. _NQ __ ~O'l'E. ___ p~ ~O.: __________ ~ 1=. S_ ~ _R.; I_ f _ T _ t .9 _ N_ __________ _'(. __ i __ ,c __ j _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 9tJ __ 

l 01 230-25059 HOOK WITH CAP ASM. -f~~JW v(,~)(~v,1· Y~) 2 
2 230-25000 .HOOK >'~:b·, (2) 
3 230-25158 J NNER HOOK A$H. tJf'Jt Y(~~) (2) 
4 230-25257 CAP ASM. ~tn·c,~) (2) 
5 230-25208 CAP ~,r (2) 
6 230-26802 TENSION SPRI~G faiftr.· .j (2) 
7 230-26503 SPRING ,tJ7~J· i)) }\. '* (2) 
8 230-26107 SCREW rai/)1'0 -*f39t,i,· (2) 
9 230-26206 SCREW fafJ,/\0 i,~,. (2) 

10 230-26602 SCREW ?~7~j.• iJo/A• *'~*'• (2) 
ll 230-25307 HOLDER iJf'}J" vtf.I (2) 
12 230-25901 NEEDLE GUARD 1'YiJi (2) 
13 230-26404 FELT 1u~ (2) 
14 107-23104 PRESSER SETSCREW iJfjJ" Y.tf .I ~:it;,• (6) 
15 228-14008 SCREW J\YtJi~;iti,· (4) 
16 02 230-39159 HOOK WITH CAP !ASlf. 1JV(?~)~1'1°1~ 2 
17 230-25000 HOOK }'~j·y (2) 
18 230-27063 INNER HOOK AS~. iJftt v(t~) (2) 
19 230-27154 CAP ASM. ~v,,· <~~> (2) 
20 230-27105 CAP ~t,r (2) 
21 230-25802 TENS ION SPRING fai/':/1'' '* (2) 
22 230-26107 SCREW 

\ 
faiJo/1' 0 ira9t,.))'' (2) 

23 230-26206 SCREW faiJo/1' • i,,c.w (2) 
24 230-25307 HOLDER iJf-'J,· v.tt .I (2) 
25 230-25901 NEEDLE GUARD I\Y9~ (2) 
26 230-26404 FELT 7:d~ (2) 
27 107-23104 PRESSER SETSCREW i]fjJ" VtfJ: ~.,t.W (6) 
28 228-14008 SCREW 1'99~~,ill)" (4) 
29 03 230-28053 HOOK WI TH CAP ASH. h(?~H~tn· ,~) 2 
30 230-25000 HOOK >'~:b· V (2) 
31 230-27063 INNER HOOK ASH:. t;:fj)" V ( ?~) (2) 
32 230-28061 CAP ASM. \tYT (?~) (2) 
33 230-28004 CAP ~,r (2) 
34 230-25802 TENSION SPRING f39)1\"; (2) 
35 230-26107 SCREW. faiJ,n· -if3~t,i,· (2) 
36 230-26206 SCREW faiJ'!lr." ,iS',<.W (2) 
37 230-25307 HOLDER iJ,-'IJ· v:tJ.t (2) 
38 230-25901 NEEDLE GUARD 1\991 (2) 
39 230-26404 FELT 1x>H (2) 
40 107-23104 PRESSER SETSC~ t)f'Jt vif .t ).,<*)' (6) 

41 228-14008 SCREW nYiJ?'~Jt-*)" (4) 
42 SS-1092810-SP SCREW 9/64-40 ~g25.4 ''*'" 2 
43 107-59603 ALUIIINUH BOBBI~ (DOUBLE-CUT) 7A~t·t·~(n-~,~,\) 2 

NOTE (ttUa) 01 •• ,.J'OR PLC-i660-7 PLC-1660-7 JII 
02 •... FOR PLC-1660 PLC-1660}11 
03 •... FOR PLC-1660L PLC-1660-LJU 

-14-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



8. THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM COMPONENTS(FO~ PLC-1660-7) 

*~ij~ft00~(PLC-1660-7m) 
49--e 

53 2930 
2 

37 54~ 

59 ll -'-.j , 
: 7 
I ··i e-s2 I I 

33 

33 

19 

-15-

25 /\ 
. ,......v \ 

· ( 3-27 \ 

43~~2~) 
v' ~ 

24 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



I 

~._NQ _ -~O'[E- ___ fA]i'!'. ~O.: _________ -~ ]:_S_ Q;_R_I_ f _T_ ! p_N ____________ t __ ~ __ ,c __ J ________ 9t,1 _ _ 

I 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
5_0 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 

230-05051 LINK INSTALL I NG BASE ASM. 
101-16606 LINK INSTALLING BASE 
SS-6151220-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=ll.5 
101-16804 SHAFT 
101-16903 SPRING 
SS-8152030-SP SCREW 15/64-28 1=20 
230-22007 STOPPER 
101-17109 BUSHING 
WP-0753016-SZ WASHER 7.5Xl6~0X3.0 
NS-6150430-SP NUT 15/64-28 ; 
SS-6lll010-SP SCREW ll/64-40 L= 9.5 
SS-8111010-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 
SS-2110920-TP SCREW I i/64-40 1=8.5 
230-05002 CAM INSTALLING LINK 
D2427-555-BOO-B CAM ROLLER 
D2428-555~BOO-A CAM ROLLER SffAlFT 
D2430-555-BOO SNAP RING 
WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5Xl0.5Xl 
101-17851 SOLENOID ASM. : 
230-05606 CONNECTINGLI~G,B 
230-05101 DRIVING ARM,LEFT 
230-05200 DRIVINGARM,RIGHT 
230-05507 CONNECTJNGLINK,A 
230-14806 THREAD TRIDER;CAY 
CS-0950810-SH THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=9.5 W=S 
CS-0950816-SH THRUST COLLAR D=9.5 W=S 
SS-8110410-TP SCREW 11/64-40;1= 3.5 
230-05804 MOVING KNIFE 
230-05903 FIXED KNIFE 
230-06000 CLAMP SPRING 
230-06109 COUNTER KNIFE ~NSTALLINGBASE 
230-06208 .MOVING KNIFE I~STALLlNG BASE 
230-06307 MOVING KNIFE DRIVING SHAFT 
CS-0950810-SH THRUST COLLAR ASU. D=9.5 W=B 
CS-0950816-SH THRUST COLLAR DF9.5 W=8 
SS-8110410-TP SCREW 11/64,.40 L= 3. 5 
CS-0700811-SH ·THRUST COLLAR DF 7 W=B 
230-05358 JOINT ROD ASM. 
230-05309 JOINT ROD 
230-21900 DRIVING ARM PLATE 
B3417-051-000 REAR LIFTING B~ ROLLER 
NM-6050001-SP NUT MS 
SS-8661012-TP SCREW 
SS-7151610-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=l6 
SS-6151040-SP SCREW 15/64-28. L=IO 
SS-6121210-SP SCREW 3/16-28 A=l2 
SS-6121010-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L~IO 
NM-6050001-SP NUT MS , 
SS-6ll0480-SP SCREW 11/64-40 I'a=4.3 
D2436-245-EOO SCREW . 
SM-6020450-TP SCREW 
SM-8040402-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=~ 
SS-8110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 
SS-8110520-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L- 4. 5 
SS-6111140-SP SCREW 11/64-40 ~11 
SS-6120940-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L~9 
WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5Xl0.5Xt 
SD-0640325-SP HINGE SCREW 
SS-8110410-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3. 5 

-16-

,·.1~~·9,~9,t~·1(?~) l 
, • .l-~· _, ~P,~~· -( (1) 
t7~j· 15/64-28 L=ll.5 (I) 
tA,·.1-~·-,,·? (I) 
-,• .l-~· -)r? N; (I) 
~~i,· 15/64-28 L-20 (1) ,·~9~·9,~~,~-- (1) 
f79j,~7·~~l (1) 
ttt·j·~ 7.5Xl6X3 (1) 
o,»?t,r 15/64-28 Cl) 
t7$,· 11/64-401=9.5 (1) ~~*,. 11/64-40 1=9. 5 (I) 
vit,ir 11/64-40 1=8. s O) 
tl,·i~~·9, (1) 
tlll-7 (l) 
;IJAll-7 Y !I (1) 
i.lD-7 o/°? C9Y?· (1) 
t7f·t·i 5XI0.5Xl 2 
,·i-r·-,tt1~ ?~ I 
v'lt,Y~?B 1 
3~~·§97•(t~·9j I 
39]-• 997• c:w ) 1 · 
~Yt,YY?A 1 
1~~Y»! l 
:.t5Ar 97 D=9. 5 W=8 ?~ 1 
:.t5:.t~97 D=9. 5 W=8 (1) ~~i,· 11/64-40 L=3.5 (2) 
1-·~~:.t 2 
j7{~:.t 2 
?::;'Ir }\. * 2 
J7{,tXJ.Y,1~·1 2 
r·9,t:.tJ.Y,1~·1 2 
r·9~:.t?~·iJ,·? 2 
X7lr91 D=9. 5 W-=8 ?~ 2 
;t7;,n~1 D=9. 5 W=8 (2) 
~,t;,· 11/64-401=3.5 (4) 
:.t7:.t~~i D=7 W=S 2 
,. ::1~1-11,1-· ,~~) l 
,·a1~1-11,r· (1) 
3!W ~97. 1'~ O> 
hn ,Difi· - Jn OJ 
01i?t,r MSX0.8 l)~ (1) 

l-"*'" 2 vit7ir 1s;s4-2s 1=16 2 
t7i)• 15/64-28 L-10 2 
t7*)• 3/16-28 L=l2 I 
t5ir 3/16-28 1=10 1 
o,t?t,~ M5X0.8 1,1 1 
t7*'. 11/64-401=4.3 2 
t·,t-v~·-1-~Y 2 
t7$,· 4 
~,ti,· M4XO. 7 L=4 4 
r,ti,· 11/64-40 L=5 2 
r~i,· 111s4-40 L=4.s 2 
t::;*,. 11/64-40 L=ll 2 
t,i,. 3/16-28 1=9 l 
t7f• :It i 6Xl0. 6Xl I 
~- Y~Y 2 r~*,. 11/64-401=a.s 4 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



9. AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS 
~~~ij~ffi(PLC-1660-7ffl) 

10 

/ 
/ 

9 

0 @~ 
@~ 

0 @Cl'@ r~ 
~ 32 ! 
~­
~@@! 

25 r~ 
31 I 

30 

J~f 
1 18 l 

24 I ~ 
~ 

21 

17 

34 

-17-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~._NQ _ -~O!E- ___ f.A]l!'. ~O.:. ________ -~ J_S_ g ~-1- f _T_! ,P_N ____________ t _ _ ~ __ :it __ $ ________ 9tJ __ 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 

D1681-241-EOA SWITCH INSTALLING BASE 
MAT-81126TOO 2-POLE PLUG COVER 
D1680-141-EAO TOUCH BUCK SWITCH ASM 
101-6~206 REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER 
SS-7620750-SP SCREW 3/16-32 L= 6. 6 
SS-7621040-SP SCREW 3/16-32 L= 9. 5 
WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5Xl0. 5Xl 
230-08402 REVERSE FEED SOLENOID (AC24V) 
101-19204 SOLENOID INSTALLING PLATE 
101-61305 SOLENOID COVE~ 
D2464-555-BOO LINK DRIVING MAGNET PIN 
RE-0400000-KO E-RING 4 
101-19402 LINK . 
D1684-141-EOO-A LINK INSTALLING BASE 
102-12009 REVERSE FEED ROD 
101-19709 REVERSE FEED CONNECTING ARM 
101-19907 CUSHION . ' 
101-20004 SPRING SUSPEN$ION 
D2515-232-DOO TORSION SPRING 
Bl114-280-000 PIN 
PS-0400322-KP SPRING PIN 4.0X32 
SD-0720331-SP HINGE SCREW D~ 7 .24 H= 3.3 
Dl687-I41-EOO PIN 
SS-7121410-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=l4 
SS-7151210-SP SCREW 15/64-28 IP12 
SS-9111010-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9. 5 
SS-7151210-SP SCREW 15/64-iB 1=12 
SS-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 1=7 
NS-6150430-SP NUT 15/64-28 
WP-0621016-SD WASHER 6.2Xl3Xl 
WS-0631510-KP SPRING WASHER, 
WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5Xl0.5Xl 
WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5Xl0.5Xl 
101-07407 REVERSE FEED ~HAFT 
RE-0600000-KO E-RING 6 

-18-

i1,1rY,~~·1 1 
2P 7" 7'r 'Jl1'• - 1 
~,1n·1?i{Yf(?~) 1 
~·t?i?~vn·- 1 
vit7i,. 3/16-32 L=6.5 1 
v1t,t7,1,-• 3/16-32 L=9. 5 2 
t7f• jt i 5Xl O. 5Xl 2 
:\'t?t?9v?·i,r(AC24V) 1 
v?·t,rr9Yt~·{ 1 
v?·t,r»"·- 1 
v?· i,r Y:t?t" :, 1 
Ej• ~r)l!l 4 2 
:\"t?i?9 7~V~9:t? I 
:\·t?i?Y7~v~YY?r917~·1 l 
:\·t?t?9 u,r· l 
~·t?i?9~Yt,97• l 
~·t?i?Y~J\·- ~·A, 1 
:\. t?i?9~"· - n· i11~ 2 
1~U t,n· 91~ 'b:r.,I\· * 1 
r) 1 
7.7• 9:t?" t• ".I 4.0X32 l 
~· :t~)·. D-7. 24 H=3. 3 2 
7~V~Y~~ ~· ~ 1 
VJl,tnt· 3/16-28 L=l4 l 
Vit?t,· 15/64-28 L=12 2 
a,t?,·1~ 11/64-40 L=9.5 4 
vJl,t7i,· 15/64-28 L-:12 2 
vJl.t7,1)-• 11/64-40 L=7 4 
n,v?tY~ 15/64-28 1 
t7f".:b" i 6.2Xl3Xl 2 
n·it·i·~ 2 
t7f":b•i 5Xl0.5Xl 4 
t7f•:b•* 5Xl0.5Xl 4 
:\"t?i?Y~I\·-,·? 1 
E1t ~~,ty 6 2 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



10. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS{FORPLC-1660-7) 

*~r~~(PLC-1660-7ffl) 

3 

~- _NQ __ ~~ ___ !J::R'!' ~~. __________ p _E_ ~ _G _ 1! _I_ P_ ! _I_~ ~ __________ • ~ __ ~ __ -,. __ f ________ p~y __ 

1 230-06406 TENSION RELEASE BAR -<•:zimt- ' 1 
2 PS-0600602-IP SPRING PIN lTJ~"t")' l 
3 230-07168 TIIRE&ll TENSIO!f ASI. -<•1,,,c,iJ l 
4 B3128-051-000 THRW Tm-UP SPRING, A 1'H911"* (l) 
5 101-24501 THRE&ll TJ.D:-IJP SPRING SltD 1'HJN.;,-? (1) 
6 2.30-Uttsu IDISlOH BAS£ PLIIE WliPL. -1FtmJ· 1=tJm i> (I) 
7 103-20505 TENSIO!f RELEASE LEVER -<•:zJ.)I,(~ (1) 
8 SD-0470281-SP HINGE SCREW D-4. '1 B•2. B :,•!ft)' D'"4.7 H=2.8 (2) 
9 B3 l 2'1-527-000 PIN B -nui1 t-}B (1) 

10 B3127-051 -000 TEl!SIOM RELEASE PJN. SHORT ,{}-;zJ,C t" )' (1) 
IL RS-GI lO!lU-SP ROI ll)644O p,:b?flF 11/6-M0 (:Z) 
12 10l-M204 THRW.n:NSION POST, A ~,{l·M!-,t-- A (1) 
13 B3214-04T·OOO BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC ,{}-f3·) '7 (·0 
14 D3168-555-HOB TENSIOIC SPRING RO.l ~ ,{1 ,{.,1~11· l (2) 
15 110-72402 THREAD TENSION Nl1l ~ ,{ 1 1'1-'"" "" (2) 
16 101-24303 JBREAD lERSJON rOSt, B ~ U:i'Ftni -B (I) 
17 B312G-05I-OOO TENSION DISC -n,,-,. n (4) 
18 B3 l 32-05 l ·000 TENSION DISC HOLDER .,.,:1-mtt1 (2) 
19 B3129-053·000 TENSION SPRING ,(}-f:l-)/1"* (2) 
20 B3120·125·000 ROTATI1!G STOPPER -<•1,-tt, w~•· i1 (2) 
21 110-12204 fENSldh &U'J Mm•fiF (2} 
22 83143-527-000 TAKE-UP SPRIJiG GUIDE STUD -<m11·itn·~.,,-, (1) 
23 B3137·52T·OAO TAKE-UP SPRIKG GUIDE .ASI. ii- ~911• t 'T'lt-1 I? (2) 
24 B3142·627 ·000 TAKE-UP SPRIHG GUIDE PLATE il-UII'* 7'/f-1,{t (I) 
25 B3139-52T ·OOO COLLAR -<HP11't ,-m. (I) 
26 B3128-62?-000 iSRIWI wE-0P SPRING B 1'FFPJi ~ H (I) 
27 226-17609 THREAD TENSION POST -<H91i"*iW'J'-< (1) 
28 226-18804 SET SCREW m 911· ~,-~;q.,- ()) 
29 226".'18904 SET SCRElf {H9r,• »~~~*'" (l) 
30 B3138-5Z7 ·000 ADJUSTll!G PLATE B -<H91i0 .t. 13-tu, B (1) 
31 SS- 1090620-SP SCREi 976t-40L--4.6 dE#, 9764-t0 Li-4.5 (I) 
32 B3141-527-000 PRESSER COLLAR -<HJ11" i r.rt-rttx (1) 
33 B3125·527 ·000 TAKE-UP SPRJHG GUIDE iHJ 11• *it {1) 
34 B!UZS-012·000 THREAD DHSIOH NUT ,(}-f:1-,.,.,. Cl) 
35 • 103·207D3 TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID ,(}-:z1,,C 11,J,(~' (1) 
36 SS-1110510-SP SCREW 11)64-40 L:S v.lb# 11764-40 £ .. 5 (2) 
37 WS-0310002-XR SPRI!G WASHER 3.JXS.OX0.7 11·ir:t·i 3,IXS.910. 7 (1) 
38 SS-6111140-SP SCREW U/64-40 Lall t7*'" 11/64-40 lrl l 1 
39 RS-61l0350-SP NUT 11/&HO 11,,,,.,. ll/64-40 1 
40 SS-'1110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=T v&tn,· ll/64-40 J.;7 2 

-19-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



I 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
ii 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 

230-06406 
PS:.0600502-XP 
230-22353 
B3128-051-000 
101-24501 
lo3-55055 
B3134-521-000 
SD-0470281-SP 
83127-527-000 
B3127-D51-000 
NS-GUoalO-SP 
101-24204 
B3214-047-000 
D3168-555-HOB 
110-72402 
lol-24303 
B3126-051-000 
83132-051-000 
8312 9-053-000 
83120-125-000 
110-72204 
B3143-527-000 
B3137-527-0AO 
B3142-527-000 
B3139-527-000 
M1zs-S21-ooo 
226-17609 
226-18904 
226-18904 
83138-527-000 
Ss-1oso520-SP 
B3141-527-000 
B3125-527-000 
B3125-012-000 
SS-7110710-SP 

TENSION RELEASE BAR 
SPRING PIN 
THREAD TENSION A.SH.: 
THREAD TAKE-UP SPR1'fG, A 
THREAD TilE•UP SPRING STUD 
TE!isloR POST lsil. . 
TENSION REI.WE LEVER 
HINGE SCREW 0 .. 4, 7 H=2.8 
PIN B , 
TENSION RELEASE PIR~ SHORT 
Nl/1 ll)GUo 
THREAD TENSION POST~ A 
BOJIBIH tnNDm TENSION DISC 
TFJiSION SPRifiG fio.r; . 
THREAD TENSION fiUT 
T8IU!Ab TENSION Post;. D 
TENSION DISC ' 
TENSION DISC HOLDER: 
TENSION SPRlfiG 
ROTA.TING STOPPER 
TENSION NOt . 
TAKE-UP SPRlfiG GUIDE SnJD 
TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE A.SIi. 
TAKE-UP SPRlfiG GUIDE PLATE 
COLLAR 
tilRW tm-UP SPRING B 
THREAD TENSION POST\ 
SET SCREW I 

SET SCREW 
ADJUSTING PLATE B i 

SCktw 9/64-40 L- U 
PRESSER COLLAR i 
TAKE-UP SPRifiG GUIDJ: 
THREAD TENSION NUT : 
SCREW 11/64-40 J.a7

1 

-20-

-fr.21;1.tw, 
u9:,rt·)' 
-1rra~(?$.) 
-1H91\"i 
-1H91\"i)"IJ 
-1Fr3b f .f.l§ !1$. 
-fr.UM~ 
~· ::.ri,· D=4, 7 ffc2.8 
-1J.:ii,,t t.•:, B 

. -11-.U;il t.·:, 

§' -1mtl-Si' - ! 
1'l-f3-, ,, 
1'rf3-:,,t:; ttx 
fl-f3-,n·i 
-11-1.:1-tt, HiW-,. 

1 
1 
1 

(1) 
(1) 
Ci) 
(1) 
(2) 
(1) 
(1) 
(2) 
(l) 
(4) 
(2) 
(2) 
(1) 
(4) 
(2) 
(2) 
(2) 
(2.) 
(1) 
(2) 
(1) 
(1) 
(I) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
m 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
2 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1 230-06406 TENSION RELEASE BAR {t-.2,,~n· ; 1 
2 PS-0600502-KP SPRING PIN rr Y~rt·~ I 
3 230-07867 THREAD TENSION ASH. {}-f3!))(t~) 1 
4 B3128-051-000 THREAD UKE-UP SPRING, A {HYl\.-l (1) 
5 101-24501 THREAD tAKE-UP SPRING STUD {H-91\·*'·~ (1) 
6 230-07859 TENS ION BASE COHPL. -?~¥3§,J (.(My:r 9 m . 7 B3134-521-000 TENSION RELEASE LEVER {}-.ll,,t{~ (l) 
8 SD-0470281-SP HINGE SCREW D--4. 7 B::2.8 ~· ~!,· D--4. 7 H=2.8 (2) 
9 B3127-527-000 PIN B 1'J-.2&,c t·~ B (I} 

10 B3I27-051-000 TENSION RELEASE PIN, SHORT 1'}-.21,C t·~ (l) 
11 B3I26-012-000 THREAD TENSION Dlsi 1'J-f3-)tt (4} 
12 B3126-051-000 TENSION DISC {}-y-3-, tt (4) 
13 B3I32-051-000 TENSION DISC HOLDER {}-f3-ffi ,tj:t (2) 
14 D3129-555-DOO THREAD TENSION SPRING {}-;':19,-J\• * (2) 
15 B3129-053-000 TENSION SPRING ,{}-f3-)I\" i (2) 
16 B3120-126-000 RofATI.NG STOPPER ·M3-)'7 111T!W" (4) 
17 110-72204 TENSION Ntrf {}-;'39,- t,J- (4) 
18 B3143-527-000 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE STUD -1H91\"-* :btl-• ~ -t~l 'J (1) 
19 B3137-527-0AO TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE .ASH. iH91t" * r1t-t ,~ (2) 
20 B3142-527-000 TAKE-UP SPRIJ(G GUIDE PLATE -fH91t· * 1~tH~ ( 1) 
z1 BJI39-521-ooo cotLAR ·lH91t" * ,· Jb- (1) 
22 B3128-527-000 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING B {H91t·* B (1) 
23 226-17609 THREAD TENS I ON POST iH9-"" ;Jil-0 

~- -C (I) 
24 226-18904 SET SCREW {H91t· itti-"*,. (1) 
25 226-18904 SET SCRm -tH91t"UtJ-;icW (1) 
26 B3138-52?-ooo 1DJU8TING Plitt B •fH9J\" '.; f3-t.,-f3i B (l) 
27 SS-7090520-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.5 ,it,.»· 9/64-40 L=4. 5 (1) 
28 B3141-527-000 PRESSER COLLAR -1H91\" i 7~t-(;tJ:t (1) 
29 B3125-527-000 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE 1'H9 11·.Mt (1) 
30 B3125-012-000 THREAD TENSION NUT -11-T:i-, t1~ (1) 
3l SS-7110710-SP scm n7s4-4b t=1 v£t7f§• ll/64-40 L=7 2 

-21-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



13.LOWER THREAD WINDER MECHANISM!COMPONENTS 
""F-*~a-~iiOO~ 

~. -~ __ }!O'!'E ____ f~ ~.: __________ )! ~ _ S_ ~ -t I_ ~ _ T_ ! .9 _ N_ _ _ _ _ _______ t __ ~ __ ;t _ _ j _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 9t7 __ 

l 230-09764 BOBBIN DEVICE .ASM. 11-"i:\~f(?~) 1 
2 225-37658 BOBBIN FITTING iBASlS COli{PL. 1l•'l=H91~J· 1(~,J· ~) (1) 
3 230-09756 BOBBIN SHAFT CQ!IPL. {rv:\,. ?(~1J" ~) (1) 
4 225-38151 BOBBIN CAH SHAFT COUPL. {r"i:\:bJ.)'" ?(i,J" 17) (1) 
5 225-38300 BOBBIN LEVER {r"i:\J,J\• - (1) 
6 225-38409 ADJUSTING PLATE {}V:\)"?''{7317t,1~ (1) 
7 SS-8110422-TP SCREW 11/64-4Q L=4 J-jW 11/64-40 L=4 (1) 
8 81529-890-00C-A PRESSURFOOT S~RING tfxl\"* (1) 
9 106-18304 VERTICAL ROLLER WASHER Y .:iW 9 P-7 '!11)\' (2) 

IO A3216-001-00A RUBBER RING 
1 :r .19(7" ;:,?) (l) 

11 B3205-210-000 CUSHION $" t· )t" ( 1) 
12 B1148-555-000 SPRING t?9 13-t, t· ~n· * (1) 
13 RC-0560711-KP RETAINING RING C:Jt ,1-:ilV (l) 
14 RE-0500000-KO E-RiNG E:b" ~1-:ilV 5 (l) 
15 R0-0922702-00 RUBBER RING OY!i?" (I) 
16 SS-7621040-SP SCREW 3/16-32 11= 9.6 v.n;w 3/16-32 1=9.5 2 
17 SS-6121030-SP SCREW 3/16-28 iL=lO t7-l)' 3/16-28 L=lO 3 
18 B3213-205-000 BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL 1'1-"l~W IJ'Y l 
19 SS-8111610-SP SCREW ll/64-40iL=l5.5 .l-Jl*'" 11/64-40 L .. 15.5 2 
20 105-02300 THREAD CU'ITER : 1l-\J1W 1, 1 
21 SS-6090620-SP SCREW 9/64-40 :L=6 t7*'' 9/64-40 L=6 2 
22 107-04153 BOBBIN THREAD GUIDE PLATE ASM. {}·V~~r,tu~(1~) 1 
23 107-04104 BOBBIN TilREAD qUIDE PLATE 1l·t:\1~7~71'H ( l) 
24 100-88003 THREAD GUIDE . '' 1'·f1 -!Hs?,t'? nN (l) 
25 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 n,:b?t,1- 11/64-40 (l) 
26 B3216-047-000 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION NUT 1H3-, t,r (1) 
27 D3168-555-HOB TENSION SPRING; NO. I ,. {I 11-13?,J\" i (1) 
28 B3214-047-000 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC 1H3-, tt (2) 
29 101-24204 THREAD TENSION! POST, A ~- 1'H~f3-YS" - A (l) 

-22-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



14.PRESSER LIFTING SOLENOID COMPONENTS(FORAK-131A) 

~ltfJN!}L.l:lfflilOO. (AK-1 3 l Afrtl) r------------------, 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I ., 
I 

32~. :,3.1 
.J~ 

-23-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



RJ:E. _Ml __ ~~ ___ PAJ!t ~o.: __________ ~ ~ _ s_ ~ -t 1_ r _T_ t .9 _H ___ · _________ t __ ~ __ ,t __ J ________ gt
1 

__ 

I 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
61 

GAK-Al6010AO 
GAK-Al6030AD 
PA-4002002-00 
GAX-Al604000 
GAK-!1605000 
GAk-33035000 
GAK-33011000 
GAI-33013000 
GAI-33012000 
SS-6121212-TP 
SH-8050502-TP 
NH-6080001-SE 
SH-6081802-TP 
Gil-33014000 
PJ-3010651-04 
GAK-AI6020AO 
GAK.-Al 6020BO 
GAK-Al606000 
GAJC-33027000 
GAK-33028000 
SD-0720331-SP 
NS-6150310-SP 
SS-6121212-TP 
WP-1021016-SD 
RE-0700000-KO 
GAI-33024000 
SS-6110480-SP . 

* SS-9151160-CP 
HS-6150310-SP 
103-12106 
103-11504 
103-12213 
SD-0790361-SP 
GAK-Al6070AO 

. 103-11801 
SS-7090530-SP 
SD-0720331-SP 
GAK-88040000 
GAX-.A.l 6080AO 
GAX-81007000 
GAK-81008000 
GAK-81009000 
SM-9061850-SC 
SL-4041091-SC 
PX-0200020-00 
PV-oloSoao-oo 
PJ-0460590-02 
PJ-3010605-04 
BT-0600401-EB 
180-35006 
180-35105 
180-35204 
PC-01260 l 0-00 
EA-9500B02-00 
SK.-3513200-SC 
PF-0552100-AO 
PJ-3040652-01 
Fl021-003-000 
SL-4041291-SC 
WP-0430801-SC 
Nll-6040001-SC 

AI DRIVING LINK ASK. 
il CYLINDER ASH •. 
AIR CYLINDER 
AK CYLINDER BASE 
CYLINDER CONNEC'tING SHAFT 
SOLENOID COLLAR 
SOLENOID .ARH, A 
SOLENOID PIN COLLAR 
SOLENOID PIN . 
SCREW 3/16-28 L=)2. 0 
SCREW Y5 L=5 
NUT 118 
SCREW 
SNAP RING 
HALF UNION 
AK WINDOW PLATE llil. 
WINDOW PLATE ASH., 
SOLENOID LINK 
SOLENOID ARH 
SOLENOID SHAFT 
HiNGE SCREW D= 7 i24 B= 3.3 
NUT 15/64-28 
SCREW 3/16-28 L=l2.0 
WASHER 
E-RING 7 
SOLENOID LINK HOLDER 
SCREW 11/64-40 L~.3 
SCREW 15/64-28 L=I0.5 
NUT 15/64-28 
KNEE LI FI'ER FRONT LEVER 
HOLDER STUD 
SPRING 
HINGE SCREW D= 1.·94 H= 3.6 
KNEE LIFT REAR LEVER ASH. 
LEVER SHAFT ROLl.tR 
SCREW 9/64-40 L='.4~5 
HINGE SCREW D= 7 ~ 24 B= 3. 3 
PIN . 
KNEE LIFTER SWITCH ASH. 
KNEE LI FI'ER SWITCH BRACKET 
HOLDER 
ROD 
scm us L=lB 
SCREW H4 L=IO 
ACTUATOR 
AIR VALVE 
ELBOW 
JOINT 
TUBE 
CABLE HARK NO. I 
WIRE HARK (2) 
WIRE llA.RK ( 3) 
SPEED CONTROLLER 
CABLE BAND 150 . 
WOOD SCREW D=5.1.L=32 
FILTER REGULATER: ASH. 
ELBOW UNION 6XPTl/4 
HOSE JOINT . 
SCREW 1!4 L=l2 1 

WASHER 4. 3X9XO. 8 
NUTH4 

-24-

AK.Yt;f-(?~) 
ID9)~ (?~) 
:c7']1)~ 
ADY),. - 1-• ~ -I 
}'9)~ - ~· ~- ,( 
Y1tJ·W1J7-
Y1tJ.W tff" A 
YI,/,(}-" t• )ffj­
>'1,J·W t·) 
u,11ntt· ,~ 3/16-28 L=12 
~,ci,· 
D1:b~t,1- HS l ,.1 
u,1ntt· &1-
ui· ~l-:il!1 
i1-1,-1-
AK'W 1'~(?~) 
·w 1~t,l·, 
Yl,J·W '9)? 
>'vJ.W9f•B 
>'vNJ-·,.? 
~- ~_;y D=7 .24 H .. 3.3 
D11J?t11' 15/64-28 
u,;ntt· 11- 3/16-28 L=12 
t?t·,·i 10.2X18Xl 
E:b· ~1-:il!l 7 
9~?tt:c 
t?i)· 11/64-40 L=4.3 
DYttt•iJ- 15/64-28 L::::115 
D1i?t11' 15/64-28 tr,,,. v:c;::1 
tf" , ,,. ,;;~.,~- ? 
tt· ,,,. 7Jl\· i 
~ :,,w D::::7.94 H=3.6 
tt· ,,,· n;;JC?~> 
tt·1'1• 71-T:J).?:JD 
nt,.w 9/64-40 L=4. 5 
~·:,,,iy D=7.24 H=3.3 
tt· ,,,. 3Jit ,1:· ~ 
tt·M,t(?~) 
tt·M,f7'7'1,t-
tt• YW ?~;i-{:, 
tf'YW? 
D11,?i" 1,l- HS L=l8 
t,_• :J$Y t.A:it lt4XO. 7 L=lO 
1?fu-~-
':l.]l\" ~,· 

xu· 
l~J,- 1' ~= ,. 3,(!11-
r.l-T 
!1-ft-v-?(l) 
Ht-V-?(2) 
!11't-v-lC3) 
:.tt• -J-• l:.-1'D-7 
'11Y?101-· 150 
t&t?W D=5. l L=32 
"'" t,~· .11,-j ?~ 
:i:.11,i· .1:t!I 
;t-i ,. 31')1-
t"· ::J*Y t,A:;( H4 L=l2 
t7f" tf i 4.3X9X0.8 

I 
(I) 
(I) 
(2) 
(1) 
(1) 
(l) 
(1) 
(l) 
( I) 
(l) 
( I) 
(4) 
(2) 
(2) 
(I) 
(1) 
(I) 
(1) 
(1) 
{l) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(2) 
(2) 

1 

I 
1 
1 
1 

(I) 
(l) 
(I) 
(2) 
(2) 
(1) 
(lj 
(2) 
(1) 

(4.34) 
(1) 
(l) 
(1) 
(1) 
(l) 
2 
I 
1 
1 
2 
2 
2 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



17 

L ___________________________________________ _ 

53 

L _______________________________ _ 

-25-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~- flQ _ _ ~OlE_ _ _ _ ~~ ~'O.: _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ ~ ~ _ S_ ~;Ji_ I_ r _ T_ ! ,!) _ N_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ t _ _ ! _ _ ~- _ 1 _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 9tJ _ _ 

I GAK-Al6010AO AK DRIVING LiN~ ASH. AK>'~:1(?~) I 
2 GAK-Al6030AO .AK CYLINDER ASM. ID9'!1~· (!!~) (1) 
3 PA-4002002-00 AIR CYLINDER: :t7,9'!1~·. (1) 
4 GAK-Al604000 AK CYLINDER RASE AD9'!1~· -}· ~· ,( (2) 
5 GAK.-Al605000 CYLINDER CONNECTING SHAFT ,,~~· -}· ~- ,( (1) 
6 GAK.-33035000 SOLENOID COLLAR }'l,/•W :lfi- (1) 
7 GAK-33011000 SOLENOID ARM; A >'vNr· tfr A (l) 
8 GAK-33013000 SOLENOID PIN COLLAR }'l,J•W t• '.nri- ( 1) 
9 GAK-33012000 SOLENOID PIN }'l,)·(1-· t•} ( 1) 

10 SS-6121210-TP SCREW 3/16-281=12 t5io/• 3/16-28 L=12 (1) 
11 SM-8050502-TP SCREW 1!5 L=5 })l*o/" (1) 
12 NM-6080001-SE NUT HS o,tn·,r MB lo/.1. (1) 
13 SY-6081802-TP SCREW o,t?Ytt• Ir (4) 
14 GAK-33014000 SNAP RING UjJ· ~r)lV (2) 
15 PJ-3010651-04 HALF UNION :.tH·r. (2) 
16 GAK-A16020AO AK WINDOW PLATE ASM. AK'W O(?~) (1) 
17 GAK-Al6020BO WINDOW PLATE ,ASM. v}· 1',i,:i" 9 (1) 
18 GAK-Al606000 SOLENOID LINK Yl,/1'r'9'!1? (I) 
19 GAK-33027000 SOLENOID ARM Yl,/1'r" tJ7• B (1) 
20 GAK-33028000 SOLENOID SHATI Y1'/1'r·,·9 (1) 
21 SD-0720331-SP HINGE SCREW D= 7 .24 H= 3.3 ~ )~)· D=7 .24 H=3.3 (I) 
22 NS-6150310-SP NUT 15/64-28· n,t?t,r 15/64-28 (1) 
23 SS-6121212-TP SCREW 3/16-28 1=12.0 n,11n1t: Ir 3/16-28 L:::12 (I) 
24 WP-1021016-SD WASHER ttt• 1t i 10. 2X18Xl (1) 
25 RE-0700000-KO E-RING 7 E:lt ~1-}lV 7 (1) 
26 GAK-33024000 SOLENOID LINK HOLDER 9Y'Jtf:t (1) 
27 SS-6110480-SP SCREW 11/64-401=4.3 t7;,· 11/64-401=4.3 (1) 
28 SS-9151160-CP SC~ 15/64-28 L= 10. 5 0'1}?$0 JI,} 15/64-28 L=ll5 (2) 
29 NS-6150310-SP NUT 15/64-28: n'i?t,r 15/64-28 (2) 
30 103-12106 KNEE LIFTER fRONT LEVER tt• 111" v:c;::i 1 
31 103-11504 HOLDER STUD tf· n·· )f:t#tt· 'J 1 
32 103-12213 SPRING tf·7~;::11\·l 1 
33 SD-0790361-SP HINGE SCREW D; 7. 94 H= 3. 6 ~- }i)· D=7. 94 H=3. 6 1 
34 GAK-A16070AO KNEE LIFT REAR LEVER ASH. tr 711• 7H'J(?~) 1 
35 103-11801 LEVER SHAFT ROLLER tt• 711" 7r;::r,· 'J:UJ I 
36 SS-7090530-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.5 vlt7i)• 9/64-40 L=4.5 1 
37 s~-0720331-SP HINGE SCREW D= 7. 24 H= 3. 3 ~ ~4r D=7. 24 H=3. 3 1 
38 G.AK-88040000 PIN t,·· 7.11" 33~ ~t· '!I 1 
39 + 400-24970 AIR APPARATUS (A) ASH. :r.7-:'/tJfA(!f~) 1 
40 GAK-Al401000 SOLENOID VALVE MOUNTING PLATE ;:• Y,. I\• YH,N~ (I) 
41 GAK-29007000 FILTER REGULATOR 71~ J,~· :il,-J ( 1) 
42 GAK-Al4030AO SOLENOID VALVE ASM. }'J,)1']-• 1'" '/;7" (?~) (l) 
43 GAX-29011000 NIPPLE :t7-,~·;: (1) 
44 GAK-29009000 ELBOW '11,?,~· ;:A {:tn,j•) (1) 
45 GAK-29010000 ELBOWB ?1,?,~0 7B (:tJt·) (1) 
46 GAK-29015000 JOINT A ?1,?,~·;:A(~r1'-~) (1) 
47 GAK.-29016000 SPEED CONTROLLER it"J) (1) 
48 BT-0600401-EB TUBE f:1-7• (0.18) 
49 BT-0600401-EB TUBE fJ.-7• ( 1. 45) 
50 BT-0600401-EB TUBE 1J.-r (1.45) 
51 * 400-25359 AK CORD ASM. AK:1-}· ?~ (1) 
52 + HX-0012300-00 CABLE CLIP 11-T 1, '19'7" (1) 
53 SM-4061001-SB SCREW M6 lrlO 7"" Ji,· H6 L:::10 (2) 
54 SM-4032501-SB SCREWM3X0.5L=25.0 7""Ji~· M3X0.5.L=25 (2) 
55 SL-4030691-SC SCREW M3X6 t,._• :ii,· tA:.t M3X0.5 1=6 (1) 
56 SK-3482500-SC WOOD SCREW D=4.8 L=25 vH?i,· D=4. 8 L=25 4 

-26-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



16.LUBRICATION COMPONENTS 

Mitkmf~ 

4 

5 
10 

~-_NQ __ ~~ ___ !~ Ji(!. __________ 1) _ E_ ~ _C _ J! ] _ ~ ! _I_ Q ,!i ___________ ,!= __ ~ _ _ 'J. _ _ 1 ________ ~y- _ 

I 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 

. 13 

103-21602 
103-21701 
B3626-226-000 
BP-8000000-00 
EA-9502B05-00 
B3508-512-000 
CQ-2020000-00 
SS-7110710-SP 
SS-7111140-SP 
NS-6110310-SP 
PS-0600241-00 
230-14608 
EA-9500B00-00 

FELT 
OIL RETURN WICK 
OIL SPONGE 
VJ NYL TUBE. WHITE D;;8 
CABLE CLIP 
OIL FELT HOLDER 
OIL WICK 
SCREW 11/64-40 I,;;7 
SCREW ll/64-40 L=ll 
NUT 11/64-40 
SPRING PIN 6X24 
CONNECTING LINK FELT 
CLIP CV-70S 

-27-

1:ci~ 
11~Y:i9 7:IJl.~ 
:b~Y:i- : .. ~3~ 
t· =-~ I\. ,(1" 8 

. 11-1· M9'1" 
:fJ~Y:i- 7:tl~ A ff:c 
l.)) 

,~t7i,· 11/64-40 L=7 
,1t;,~y 
o,t?t,~ 11/64-40 
'7.1° 9!1?" t•) 6. OX24 
99t?9~)~,Y)?7xl~ 
~''JIii\" )~· 60 

l 
I 
l 

0.3 
1 
1 

0.2 
I 
1 
I 
2 
1 
2 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



17. GAUGE COlv.tPONENTS(STANDARD PARTS) 
3/-~M~(ffl-~) . 

~-
5 I 
~i 

7 

6 

19·20 r-~;t_l_ ___ 7 
! ~ 22-23 i 
I · I 
I o 

0 
I L ________ _J 

~._NQ - - tiO'!!;. - - - t>A.!{! ~.: - - - - - - - - - - 1! i _s_ £ _R_ I_ LT_ u> _N_ - - - - - - - - - - _t_ - ~ - -"- - j - - - - - - - - 9tJ - -
1 230-15001 THROAT PLATE, (lOl!H) J\H~(lOID!) 1 
2 02 230-16108 THROAT PLATE, (lO?dM)LONG PITCH J\Y1~(10Mlt)D~?·t·,f,39 1 
3 230-16900 THROAT PLA.TE HOLDER , l OD J\91'~9t(lOHH) 2 
4 230-07503 ECCENTRIC ROLLER .,_~,~:ZD 2 
5 230-07602 HINGE SCREW 4~)')lP~· ~*,- 2 
6 SS-5110810-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=B r7Ai°Y 11/64-40 1=8 8 
7 SS-6090620-SP SCREW 9/64-40: L=6 t7*)• 9/64-40 L=6 2 
B SS-2090810-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 7.5 v1,t5.W 9/40 L=7. 5 2 
9 230-17551 NEEDLE CLAl!P ASII. lOJUI J\W )l(lOHH)(?~) 1 

10 230-17502 NEEDLE CLAllP, :JOIOI J\91-" Jl(lOl!ll) (1) 
11 SS-8080660-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=S. 5 ~n,· 17B-44L=s.s (2) 
12 230-18658 PRESSER FOOT ASM. 101!11 ttzn (1 Olfl{ )( ?~) -1 
13 . 230-18609 PRESSER FOOT, 'lOMH tt:r:7,(lOHH) (I) 
14 230-19409 FINGER GUARD :i:t· .,,. - ~- (l) 
15 230-20001 FEED DOG, lOHI tno oo)v1,2 .4 1 
16 01 230-20209 FEED DOG, 1 OHM : t?Y(l01Dl)2.4X3.8 I 
l7 02 230-20407 FEED DOG 1 1 OHJI I LONG PITCH t?Y(10mt)D~?·t·,r)3~ 1 
18 SS-7110410-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 -vit,;i,· 11/64-40 L= 4 l 
19 107-83355 FEED FOOT ASM •

1 
10ml t?97$'(?~)10!1M 1 

20 02 230-22551 FEED FOOT ASIL lO'Mll t?97'0~)10HM 1 
21 SH-6040552-TP SCREW H4 L=4. ~ . u,1,nn· 1iiF H4 L::4.5 {lj 
22 107-83306 FEED FOOT ASH~ l OW t?97'(1 OMY) (1) 
23 02 230-22502 FEED FOOT ASY ~ I OHH 99.t?Y7'(10MH) (l) 
24 SS-7091110-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=l0.5 Vl,t7;)• 9/64-40 L=l0.5 I 

NOTE (~ta) 01 .••• FOR PLC'-1660 PLC- l 660ffl 
02 •••• FOR PLC~l660L PLC- l 660Lffl 

-28-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



18. TABLE AND STAND& BELT COVER COMPONENTS 
,;:-- :1 Jv · ll!Plfr • "";i, r iJ /'\- fm.ffi 

2 9 tl-2e 

7 

-29-

~21 

dJ..--19 
cB-20 

. lL24 
22~ 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~. _NQ _ _ ~ _ _ _ PAJlr ~O.: _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __ ~ J _ S_ ~ _R _ I_ p _ T _ ! .9 _ N_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ t _ _ ~ _ _ ;i_ _ 1 _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 9tJ _ _ 

1 230-12859 BELT COVER (LABEL STICK) ,,_. Jt+:IJI\· -(7J\• Jl.1~) 1 
2 230-12909 BELT COVER (REAR) 1,,• J.l-:IJI\· -(!""11) 1 
3 230-13006 BELT COVER ('(1NDER) ,,_. IM11\• -(,~) 1 
4 230-13105 SYNCHRO SUPPORT ,~?Uff:t 1 
5 D8232-141-EOO BELT COVER SUPPORT I\. Jl,].:IJI\· -:- ):J-3.i] 4 
6 SS-6110610-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 t7*o/• 11/64-40 L=6 6 
7 SS-6110610-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 t,i,· 11/64-40 1=6 3 
8 SS-7110510-SP SCREW 11/64~40 L=5 v~t'*'' 11/64-40 L= 5 1 
9 SS-6110610-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 t7*,. 11/64-40 1=6 2 

10 105-28800 FRAME SUPPORT BAR ~ 91· n:i:t· iJ 1 
11 230-12701 OBLIQUE TABLE tt'l-'f-i Jl, 1 
12 B8213-012-000 BED HINGE CONNECTION t!t)· ,. 'J 2 
13 B8206-012-000 FELT CUSHION '1--1· 'JY'!l3!t 4 
14 B8209-012-000 RUBBER CUSHION '1--1· ttn· A 4 
15 105-29600 WAS~ t!t)· ,. 2 
16 105-39906 SET NAIL ~;i(IJ~· 8 
17 01 230-12602 FLAT TABLE t7;,-, JI, 1 
18 107-72952 OIL RESERVOIR ASM. n· ;!>~C'J~) l 
19 * 400-25299 OIL POT JOINT n·;;l~ 1 
20 213-79003 0 IL MANAGEMENT WASHER n· ;;l~t· 1r * l 
21 B8112-220-QOO OIL SEAL n· ;;;l\ i1n,~-~ 1 
22 * 400-25300 OIL POT n· ;t· ~ I 
23 SM-3031401-SE SCREW M3X0.5 L=l4 vaJ~,· M3X0.5 L=14 4 
24 NM-6030001-SC NUT lf3 o,t~t,r M3X0.5 l'!/2 4 
25 107-48101 OIL REMOVING SETSCREW PACKING 71·;;l~r~i,~J\·,~~ 8 
26 WP-0320501-SC WASHER M3 t7J•t•* 3.2X7X0.5 4 
27 SK-3241601-SC WOOD SCREW D=2. 4 L= 16 vJl,t?i,· D=2.4 1=16 8 
28 BT-0630520-ZO HOLDER COVER · t· ,-i'JfJ.-i 0.01 
29 111-55108 DRAWER t\~·, I 
30 111-55207 DRAWER SUPPORT t~·,, ff:I 2 
31 D8204-555-DOO DRAWER STOPPER t~~- ,::.n-:,1\· - 1 
32 SK-3311600-SE WOOD SCREW D=3. l L::16 t?i,· D=3.l L=l6 6 
33 111-57567 T LEG JUN CT I ON T~t'J~,J· iJ l 
34 SK-3513200-SC WOOD SCREW D=5. l L=32 vJl,HiY D-=5. 1 L:a:32 4 

NOTE (11:ila) 0 I. ... FOR FLAT TABLE lf?j-7" .ll,{±ffiffl 

-30-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



19.EXCLUSIVEPARTSFORPLC-1660-7 
P L C - I 6 6 0 - 7 W:Jf:Hlf5~ 

< 
2 

~- _!(Q - -~~ - - - f~ !(q. - - - - - - - - - - .!) -f: § _c_ I! _I _P_ ! _I - Q J - • - - - - - - - - - _t - - ~ - _'I,_ - j - - - - - - - - !}t_y _ -

1 MAZ-02508000 CORD HOLDER J-~· tJJ: (~·-() 2 
2 EA-9500BOO-OO CLIP CV-70S 11n?,.. !Ir· so 3 
3 D2414-141-EOO LORD BUSHING :J" .A ,. ,,J. 1 
4 100-04109 GROUND MARK ?' ;!,-~· v-? 1 
5 SS-6111140-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=ll t,.w 11164-40 1=11 I 
6 SS-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 1=7 vit7~,· 11/64-401=7 I 
7 WT-0530002-KS TOOTHED WASHER D=S.3 1\Y~t· 'Jt * D=5. 3 1 
8 HK-0346400-0B PIN CONTACT t· !IJ'!l~?r 8 
9 HK-0346101-40 HOUSING 14P J\9)' !1?0 14P I 

10 *01 229-51552 GROUND WIRE ASM. 7-;tJ-~· (?~) 1 

NOTE (tlia) 01 .... FOR P1C-1660-7(SC-510) PLC-1660-7(SC-5iO)ffl 

-31-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



20.ACCESSORIES PARTS COMPONENTS 
M JI~ MIA 

G 
1 0 · 11 

1 

!Hl 
L _ _J 

17 

18~ 

9 

13 

~ ~ 25 

r-1-7 
16 I 

15 

~ 
I 

~ I 

19·20 

Rg._RQ __ ~ap: ____ !_>.AJl! ~-· _________ -~ !,_S_ ~ _R_ t ~ _T_ ! !) _N_ ___________ t __ ~ _ _ ,i _ _ j ________ 9tJ __ 

1 B9101-552-000 ACCESSORY BOX 7'J"?i:!1Ti"::J 1 
2· 229-33006 SCREW DRIVER, ~GE ~- 71'1\'-(~ 1') ] 

3 B9110-012-000 SCREW DRIVER, MIDDLE 1-· ,-t,.·- c,:i,> l 
4 B9111-012-000 SCREW DRIVER. SHALL ... .,,c,.· - c,:1-> 1 
5 B9143-372-000 WRENCH (7 .1 X 8.1) 93-~ f ll\" t (7 .1X8.l) l 
6 B9113-oiz-ooo WRENCH (9Xio) 93-f ¥ .ll\" ,'(',3- j l 
7 B9141-372-000 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, LARGE U,i?t·- "/J\0 t (~',() 1 
8 107-59603 ALUYINUH BOBBIN i(DOUBLE-CUT) 7l~t·t·~(D-~1~1~) 2 
9 B9121-220-0AO OILER (CONTAINING N0.2 OIL) n·m NOUY l 

10 llC-3210014-02 NEEDLE 134-35 #l~0-2 1\9 134-35 #140-2 2 
ii 01 IIC-3210018-02 NEEDLE 134-35 #180-2 1\9 134-36 #180-2 2 
12 105-29808 COVER 1--,,. t• :-1U1r,• - 1 
13 02 230-05804 HOVI NG KNIFE ... 'j:% 1 
14 02 230-05903 FIXED KNIFE l7·m 1 
15 02 230.;..06000 CLAMP SPRING ??'JTl\0 i 1 
16 03 107-41759 GROUND WIRE ASM., r-;~rt~?~ l 
17 *05 400-26920 SYNCHRONIZER ASM. ))?D?~ 1 
18 t05 HTS-P00750BO HOTOR PULLEY ASH. P .C.D 75 !!:-~ T -9 ?~ 75 I 
19 05 HTJ-VH00530A V BELT 53INCH y,-• -'~ 53,("~,, 1 
20 04 YTJ-VB0051 OA. V BELT 511NCB y,..· -'~ 51,(:tf I 
21 Oz Dll 14-245-FOO PANEL THREAD GUIDE l\·ii-m9H I 
22 02 S14-4040601-SC SCREW H4XO. 7 L=6 7'-• ::i»• lt4XO. 7 1.:::6 1 
23 02 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER /\"U·t,·* !14 I 
24 02 WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 t7f•t•i :::it·~vJH4 I 
25 06 229-58458 CONNECTING ROD ASM. B ~~~:,t• !)B(?~) 1 

Nol'E aun 01 •••• FOR PLC-16601 PLC-1660Lffl 
02 •••• FOR PLC-1660-7 PLC-1660-7 JU 
03 •••• FOR PLC-1660-7 PLC-1660-7 

(HEAD ONLl DELIVERY TO JUS,JE) (JUS,JEIH!So.>oZJ.l.fH'iff) JU 
. 04 •••• FORPLC-lij60-7 FOR PLC-1660-7 

(FLAT TABLE) ( :siz;--,· A,ftl\) ffl 
05 •••• FORPLC-1~60-7(SC-510) PLC-1660-7(SC-510)JD 
06 •••• EXCEPT P~-1660-7 PLC-1660-7H8t< 

-32-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



21. TABLE OF EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS 

~:f17-~llfS8li-Ji~ 
PLC-1660 0 
PLC•1660L 0 
PLC• 1660• 7 0 
NBlE GUE Sl2E THROAT PLATE 

ff II ff • 

' I rn m u Stitch length St Itch len;th 
lt!,f-:611111 at!.,f:1011111 

11111 Ref.No Part No. Ref.No Part No, 

3 1 230-15606 -
6 2 230-16407 -
8 3 230-15100 -

9,5 4 230-16009 -
10 5 230-15001 7 230-16108 
12 6 230-15603 -

PLC-1660 0 0 
PLC·1660L 
PLC-1660-7 0 
Nm.E CW.IE S12E FEED 

tt I ia I} 

i I 9S2. 4 :!ft D u 
11111 ·Ref.No Part No. Ref.No Part No, 
3 19 230-20704 -
8 20 230-20605 -
8 21 230-20100 25 230-20308 

9.5 22 230-21405 -
10 23 230-20001 26 230-20209 
12 24 230-21009 -

PLC-1660 0 0 
PLC•1660L 
PLC-1660-7 0 0 
NBlE GUE S12E FEED FOOT ASU, FEED FOOT ASII, 

11TH CENTER GUIDE 
ti ti iilll(G) i!l9l(l)l!1$'-1/-(J:ft_ 

' ' t l u 
11m Ref.No Part No. Ref.No Part No. 

3 40 230-22957 -
6 41 107-83157 -
8 42 107-83256 44 230-22759 

9,5 - -
10 43 107-83355 -
12 - -

0 

0 
1HUO' RATE 
RR Ul'B TN£ ATTTOUlG 

H•1ltllllti 

m 
St itch I ength 

,~.,f:6ma 

Ref.No Part No. 

-
-

8 230-15357 

-
9 230-15268 

-

0 

:iii 
Ref.No Part No. 

-
-
-
.;. 

27 230-20407 

-

0 

FEED FOOT ASII. 

llU(ll) 

~ 
Ref.No Part:No, 

-
-
-
-. 

45 230-22651 

-

-83-

0 
0, 
0 0 

PRESSER FOOT ASU. PRESSER FOOT 
WITH GUIDE 

IUl(I) 'IJ-( ~·«@Iii 

[fi ~ 
Ref.No Part No. Ref.No Part flo, 

10 230-18955 -
11 230-18866 14 230-29556 
12 230•18757 15 230-29467 

- 16 230-19250 
13 230-1865B 17 230-19854 

- 18 230-29655 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

HEEDLE CLAIP ASM. THROAT PLATE HOLDER 

ltl(i) ttHlt 

; ~ 
Ref.Ho Part No. Ref.No Part Ho, 

28 230-17858 34 I 230-17254 
29 230-17759 35 230-17155 
30 230-17650 36 230-17058 
31 230-18005 37 230-16751 
32 230-17551 38 230-16959 
33 230- 17908 39 2ao-·16850 

0 
FEED FOOT 
FOR GUIDE 

1J-(~'ii!9i 

w 
Ref .No Part No. 

-
46 230-23559 
47 230-23668 
48 230-23153 
49 230-23351 
50 230-23757 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



ffll:._NQ __ ~CY!'£- ___ f~ ~O.: __________ I! i _S_ ~ _R_I_ p _T_ { 9 _N ____________ t __ ~ __ ,i _ _ j ________ gty _ • 

I 230-15506 THROAT PLATE 1 3.MH J\9-(~(3MM) 1 
2 230-15407 fflROAT PLATE 16MB l\9,(~(60) 1 
3 230-15100 THROAT PLATE SHM J\9-(~(BMM) 1 
4 230-16009 THROAT PLATE :9. 5M! J\9{!J(9.5MM) 1 
5 230-15001 THROAT PLATE,(lO!IM) l\~-{!J(IOMM) l 
6 230-15803 'l11ROAT PLATE • 120 I\Y{!J(l2MM) I 
7 230-16108 THROAT PLATE,{lOD)LONG PITCH /\J,(~(IO!llf)O~?·t·,,,39 l 
8 230-15357 THROAT PLATE 80 o/~T-7°391\9-(~(8.MM) l 
9 230-15258 THROAT PLATE I OMM o/~7-7°391\9-(~(IOMM) l 

10 01 230-18955 PRESSER FOOT ASM. 3MM tfIY,(3MM)(?~) 1 
11 230-18856 PRESSER FOOT !SM. 60 1ttz1, ( 6HH )( ?~) 1 
12 OJ 230-18757 PRESSER FOOT A.SM. 8MM tf.t7'(8MM)(?~). 1 
13 230-18658 PRESSER FOOT ASM. l OMM 0.t])(IOMM)(?~) 1 
14 230-29556 PRESSER FOOT WITH GUIDE ASM. 'b' ·W Y~ttz7!f(6M!f) (?~) 1 
15 230-29457 PRESSER FOOT WITH GUIDE ASM. 1J·,r~·y~,tj.t7,(BMH)(?~) 1 
16 230-19250 PRESSER FOOT WITH GUIDE ASM. 1J·,r~·,fflz7;(9.5MH)(?~) 1 
17 230-19854 PRESSER FOOT WITH GUIDE ASM. i·,r~·,~tt.t7)(10HM)(?~) 1 
18 230-29655 PRESSER FOOT WITH GUIDE ASM. j•,r~·Yttf.t7,(12HM)(?~) 1 
19 230-20704 FEED 311:1, SPECIAL t?Y(3HM) 2.0 1 
20 230-20605 FEED DOG 6ml t?Y(6MH)\'J1,2.4 1 
21 230-20100 FEED DOG, 80 · t!l9(8MMJ\'J1,2. 4 I 
22 230-21405 FEED DOG, 9. 5MM ,t?Y(9.5MM)l.ll-2.4 I 
23 230-20001 FEED DOG, 1 OMY t!/9 ( 1 OMY)vll2 .4 I 
24 230-21009 FEED DOG, l 2Mld t?Y(12MM)vi2.4 1 
25 230-20308 FEED DOG, 8MM . t?Y(BtlM)2.4X3.8 1 
26 230-20209 FEED DOG, 1 OMM t?Y(IOMM)2.4X3.8 l 
27 230-20407 FEED DOG,IOMM,LONG PITCH t?Y(IOMM)O~?·t•yf)3~ 1 
28 01 230-17858 NEEDLE CLAMP ASH. 3ml SPECIAL 1\9~· ,t(3MM)(?~) I 
29 230-17759 NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. 6MM /\n· ,t(6MM)(?~) 1 
30 OJ 230-17650 NEEDLE CLAMP ASH. SMH 1\Yr· ,t(BHH)(?~) 1 
31 01 230-18005 NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. 9 . 5MM /\Yr· ,t(S. SHM) I 
32 230-17551 NEEDLE CLAMP .AsM. 1 OMM 1\Yr· ,t(lOlllt)(?~) 1 
33 OJ 230-17908 NEEDLE CLAMP I 2MM 1\9 r. ,t (12MM) 1 
34 01 230-17254 THROAT PLATE HOLDER ASM. 3HM l\9"'~9?(3MM)(?~) l 
35 230-17155 THROAT PLATE HOLDER ASM. 6ml 1\91"~9i(6MH)(?~) l 
36 01 230-17056 THROAT PLATE HOLDER ASM. 8MM /\H~~i(BMM)(?~) I 
37 01 230-16751 THROAT PLATE HOLDER ASM. 9. 5MM /\9-(~9i(9.5MM)(?~) I 
38 230-16959 THROAT PLATE HOLDER ASM. 1 OD 1\9-f~9i( lOHM)(?~) 1 
39 01 230-16850 THROAT PLATE HOLDER ASM. l 2MM /\Y-f~9?(12MM)(?~) 1 
40 230-22957 FEED FOOT ASM. 3MM t?97)(3MM)(?~) 1 
41 107-83157 FEED FOOT ASM: 6MM ;t?97)(?~)6MM 1 
42 107-83256 FEED FOOT ASH.· 8MM H97H?~)8MM 1 
43 107-83355 FEED FOOT ASM. 1 OMM t?97'(?~) IOMM I 
44 230-22759 WALKING FOOT ASM. SD »· ·W Y~99t?97'(?~)8MM 1 
45 230-22551 FEED FOOT ASM ~ lOMM i'?97'(?~)10MM I 
46 230-23559 FEED FOOT · FOR GUI DE ASM. 6HM ~·,~·3ff?Y7,(6MM)(?~) I 
47 230-23658 FEED FOOT FOR GU I DE ASM. SHH j·,r~•39;t?Y7)(8MM)(?~) l 
48 230-23153 FEED FOOT FOR GUIDE ASH. 9.50 t·,r~•39,t?Y7,(9.5MM)(?~) 1 
49 230-23351 FEED FOOT FOR GUIDE ASlrl. 100 t·,r~•39,t?97~(10MH)(?~) 1 
50 230-23757 FEED FOOT FOR GUIDE ASM. 12MM »·,r~·39*!f97~(12MM)(?~) 1 

I 

NOTE (7£ffa) 01 .••• EXCEPT PLC-16601 PLC-1660U: Mi< 

-84-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



22. LIST FOR INFORMATION OF CHANGE 

~£fiffl !J .A J,. 

As to the place changed,refer to the corresponding Rev.No. 
When previous parts(Obsoleted part)and new parts(Added parts)are 
not interchangeable with each other: 
In this case,even obsoleted parts(D.)can be ordered with the 
obsoleted part number,so select the parts with changed dates and 
place your orders. 

!J!fHrU, l~R ev. No .-lt:tm ( 1:iH\11 
!&!O)lilUt#fl~\ffO)flttt, IJl!ictlt.:~lrt>, ~l!l:t!tta 

29293701 

N o • 1 1 8 1 -~ · • · R e v • N o • 

*A:Added partsimti/D:Obsoleted partsfflifflt/E:Erratumfff 
Rev. Page Ref. Parts No. Rev. Page Ref. Parts No. 

* No. i No. A I * No. A No. c:i I IHI aa 

D 03 2 2 B1150-141-HOA-A A 04 2 2 400-32259 
D 03 2 35 SS-2090710-SP A 04 2 35 SS-2090520-SL 
D 03 2 36 SS-2090710-SP A 04 2 36 SS-2090520-SL 
D 03 2 37 SS-2090710-SP A 04 2 37 SS-2090520-SL 
D 03 6 1 230-02009 A 04 6 1 400-16538 
D 03 6 35 SS-8110750-SP 
D 03 6 36 SS-8111010-TP 

A 04 1 0 75 400-25467 
A 04 1 0 76 B1623-145-0AO 

D 03 12 2 81802-563-000-A 
A 04 1 2 2 214-27307 

D 03 12 30 CQ-2000000-00 
D 03 1 9 35 103-20604 A 04 1 9 35 103-20703 
D 03. 24 28 SS-9151160-SP A 04' 24 28 SS-9151160-CP 
D 03 26 39 GAK-A14010AO A 04 26 39 400-24970 
D 03 26 51 GAK·A14020AO A 04 26 51 400-25359 
D 03 26 52 B3538-112-000 A 04 26 52 HX-0012300-00 
D 03 30 1 9 B8202-205-000 A 04 30 1 9 400-25299 
D 03 30 22 89121 -012-000 A 04 30 22 400-25300 
D 03 31 1 0 110-44054 A 04 31 1 0 229-51552 
D 03 32 1 7 MSC-MBOOOOAO A 04 32 1 7 400-26920 
D 03 32 1 8 MTS-P0070080 A 04, 32 1 8 MTS-P00750B0 

' 

.... 

-35-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



NUMERICAL 
" PARl' NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO P.AGE REF PAR'J' NO PAGE REF ~ V MO §.ffl, t:r NO .P,ft il NO sffJffl, if NO 

I N D ·E X O F P A R T S 

A3216-001-00A 22 10 B3127-051-000 20 10 DI 114-245-FOO 32 21 GAK-88040000 26 38 B3127-051-000 21 10 Dl454-055-BOO 8 8 BP-8000000-00 27 4 B3127-527-000 19 9 D1455-055-BOO 8 7 HK-0346101-40 31 9 BT-0600401-EB 24 49 B3127-527-000 20 9 Dl456-055-BOO 8 21 HK-0346400-0B 31 8 BT-0600401-EB 26 48 B3127-527-000 21 9 Dl462-241-EOO 8 18 HX-0012300-00 26 52 BT-0600401-EB 26 49 B3128-051-000 19 4 Dl463-241-EOO 8 19 BT-0600401-EB 26 50 B3128-051-000 20 4 Dl680-141-EAO 18 3 MAT-80110100 2 33 BT-0630520-ZO 30 28 B3128-051-000 21 4 Dl681-241-EOA 18 1 MAT-81126TOO 18 2 Bl 114-280-000 18 20 B3128-527-000 19 26 D1684-141-EOO-A 18 14 MAZ-02508000 31 1 Bll14-517-000 2 40 B3128-527-000 20 26 Dl687-141-EOO 18 23 KC-3210014-00 6 23 Bll29-051-000 2 7 83128-527-000 21 22 D2414-i41-EOO 31 3 MC-3210014-02 32 JO B1129-521-000 2 5 B3129-053-000 1.9 19 D2427-555-B00-B 16 15 llC-3210018-00 6 24 B1140-526-000 2 8 B3129-053-000 20 19 D2428-555-BOO-A 16 16 KC-3210018-02 32 11 Bl 148-555-000 22 12 B3129-053-000 21 15 D24 30-555-BOO 16 17 HTJ-VHOD510A 32 20 B1202-512-000 4 4 B3132-051-000 1:9 ·1s D2436-245-EOO 16 50 ltTJ-VH00530A 32 19 B1203-512-000 4 21 B3132-051-000 20. 18 D2464-555-BOO 18 II .IITS-P00750B0 32 18 B1206-051-000 4 16 B3132-051-000 21 13 D2515-232-DOO 18 19 B1210-051-000 4 17 B3134-521-000 20 7 D3129-555-DOO 21 14 NY-6030001-SC 30 24 B1214-019-000 4 34 B3134-521-000 21 7 D3168-555-HOB 19 14 NH-6040001-SC 24 61 B1305-055-000-A 4 38 B3137-527-0AO 19 23 D3168-555-HOB 20 14 NM-6050001-SP 16 42 B1307-055-000 4 39 B3137-527-0AO 20 23 D3168-555-BOB 22 27 NH-6050001-SP 16 48 B1308-055-000 4 40 B3137-527-0AO 21 19- D8204-555-DOO 30 31 NH-6080001-SE 24 12 B1309-055-000 4 41 B3138-512-000 2 42 D8232-141-EOO 30 5 NM~6080001-SE 26 12 Bl310-065-000 4 42 B3138-527-000 19. 30 NS-6110310-SP 19 l] B1313-055-000 4 45 B3138-527-000 20 30 EA-9500B00-00 27 13 NS-6110310-SP 20 l] B1314-055-000 4 46 B3138-527-000 21 26 EA-9500B00-00 31 2 NS-6110310-SP 22 25 IH408-051-DOO 4 15 B3139-527-000 19 25 EA-9500B02-00 24 54 NS-6110310-SP 27 IO Bl410-771-000 6 11 B3139-527-000 20 25 EA-9502805-oo 27 5 NS-6110350-SP 19 39 B1411-057-000 6 20 B3139-527-000 21 21 NS-6110530-SP 8 27 B1412-051-000 6 21 83141-527-000 19 32 Fl021-003-000 24 58 NS-6150310-SP 6 28 B1414-232-00A 6 13 B3141-527-000 20 32 NS-6150310-SP 6 29 B1414-232-008 6 14 83141-527-000 21 28 GAK-A1401000 26 40 NS-6150310-SP 10 70 B1414-232-000 6 12 B3142-527-000 19 . 24 GAK-Al4030AO 26 42 NS-6160310-SP 24 22 B1414-555-000 8 9 B3142-527-000 20 24 GAK-Al 60 lOAO 24 1 NS-6150310-SP 24 29 B1437-051-000 6 16 B3142-527-000 21 20 GAK-Al6010AO 26 l NS-6150310-SP 26 22 B1450-057-000 4 32 B3143-527-000 19 22 GAK-Al6020AO 24 16 NS-6150310-SP 26 29 81455-053-000 8 2 B3143-527-000 20 22 GAK-Al6020AO 26 16 NS-6150430-SP 16 10 B1461-245-000 8 17 B3143-627-000 21 18 GAK-Al6020B0 24 17 NS-6150430-SP 18 29 B1462-053-000 8 38 B3205- 210-000 22 11 GAK-Al6020B0 . 26 17 NS-6620310-SP 2 41 Bl467-053-0AO 8 10 B3213-205-000 22 18 GAK-Al6030AO 24 2 NS-6680320-SP 6 27 Bl468-053-000 8· II B3214-047-000 · 19 13 GAK-Al6030AO 26 2 NS-6680320-SP 10 69 Bl501-141-HOO 8 34 B3214-047-000 20 13 GAK-Al 604000 24 4 
B1502-246-000 8 36 B3214-047-000 22 28 GAK-Al 604000 26 4 PA-4002002-00 24 3 Bl509-141-HOO 8 29 B3216-04 7-000 22 26 GAK-Al605000 24 5 PA-4002002-00 26 3 Bl513-280-000 10 17 B3417-051-000 16 41 GAK-Al605000 26 5 PC-0126010-00 24 53 Bl529-890-00C-A 22 8 B3508-512-000 27 6 GAK-Al606000 24 18 PF-0552100-AO 24 56 B1604-012-000-A 10 19 B3526-226-000 27 3 GAK-!1606000 26 18 PH-0300062-CO 12 26 
B1610-512-000 10 20 B8112-220-000 30 21 GAK-Al6070AO 24 34 PJ-0460590-02 24 47 81623-145-0AO 10 76 B8206-012-000 30 13 GAK-Al6070AO 26 34 PJ-3010605-04 24 48 
B1623-201-0AA 10 15 B8209-012-000 30 14 GAK-A16080AO 24 39 PJ-3010651-04 24 15 Bl624-380-00A 10 35 B8213-012-000 30 12 GAK-29007000 26 41 PJ-3010651-04 26 15 
B1633-470-000 10 16 B9101-552-000 32 1 GAK-29009000 26 44 PJ-3040652-01 24 57 
B1636-581-BOO 10 23 B9ll0-012-000 32 3 GAK-29010000 26 45 PS-0200182-KR 2 12 
Bl639-051-000 4 48 B9111-012-000 32' 4 GAK-29011000 26 43 PS-0400322-KP 18 21 
B1653-470-000 10 21 B9113-012-000 32 6 GAK-29015000 26 46 PS-0500142-KP 2 45 
B1807-512-000 12 4 B9121-220-0AO 32 9 GAK-29016000 26 47 -PS-0600241-00 27 11 
81816-512-000 12 5 B9141-372-000 si 7 GAK-33011000 24 7 PS-0600502-KP 19 2 
B1905-520-0AO 4 11 B9143-372-000 32 5 GAK-33011000 26 7 PS-0600502-KP 20 2 
B1905-520-000 4 12 GAK-33012000 24 9 PS-0600502-KP 21 2 
81906-051-000 4 6 CM-3002000-Bl 2 16 GAK-33012000 26 9 PT-0302000-SO 6 7 
Bl907-057-000 4 13 Ql-3002000-01 . 2 17 GAK-33013000 24 8 PV-0105020-00 24 46 
Bl907-526-000 4 8 CM-3002001-Al 2 19 GAK-33013000 26 8 PX-0200020-00 24 45 
83120-125-000 19 20 C!il-3002001-01 2 18 GAK-33014000 24 14 
B3120-125-000 20 20 CQ-2000000-00 4 7 GAK-33014000 26 14 RC-0560711-KP 22 13 
B3120-126-000 21 16 CQ-2020000-00 4 14 GAK-33024000 24 26 RC-0740811-KP 10 74 
B3125-012-000 19 34 CQ-2020000-00 6 15 GAK-33024000 26 26 RE-0400000-KO 18 12 
B3125-012-000 20 34 CQ-2020000-00 10 45 GAK-33027000 24 19 RE-0500000-KO 4 53 
B3125-012-000 21 30 CQ-2020000-00 27 7 GAK-33027000 26 19 RE-0500000-KO 10 71 
B3125-527-000 19 33 CQ-2520000-00 4 9 GAK-33028000 24 20 RE-0500000-KO 22 14 
B3125-527-000 20 33 CQ-3030000-00 4 18 GAK-33028000 26 20 RE-0500711-KP 10 42 
!3125-527-000 21 29 CS-0700811-SH 16 37 GAK-33035000 24 6 RE-0600000-KO 18 35 
B3126-012-000 21 11 CS-0950810-SH 16 25 GAK-33035000 26 6 RE-0700000-KO 24 25 
83126-051-000 19 17 CS-0950810-SH 16 34 GAK-81007000 24 40 RE-0700000-KO 26 25 
B3126-051-000 20 17 CS-0950816-SH 16 26 GAK-81008000 24. 41 RE-0800000-KO 8 26 
B3126-051-000 21 12 CS-0950816-SH 16 . 35 GAK-81009000 24 42 RE-1200000-KO 4 60 
B3127-051-000 19 10 CS-1021211-SH 10 36 GAK-88040000 24 38 R0-0742401-00 10 41 

-36-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS 
PART NO PAGE REF PART ti> PAGE REF P.ARJ' .KO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF 

.B.,!I!: ill' NO .. &a) w JI) s.9 El HO &Mi i!f HO 

R0-0922702-00 22 15 SS-6121050-SP 10 63 SS-8150920-SP 6 37 101-17109 16 8 
SS-6121210-SP 16 46 SS-8151150-SP 10 57 101-17851 16 19 

SB-1200002-00 4 65 SS-6121210-TP 26 10 SS-8151150-SP 12 6 101-19204 18 9 
SD-0470281-SP 19 8 SS-6121212-TP 24 10 SS-8151150-SP 12 7 101-19402 18 13 
SD-0470281-SP 20 8 SS-6121212-TP 24 23 SS-8151150-SP 12 8 101-19709 18 16 
SD-0470281-SP 21 8 SS-6121212-TP 26 23 SS-8151230-SP 4 58 101-)9907 18 17 
SD-0640322-TP 4 54 SS-6121610-TP 6 31 SS-8151550-SP 4 10 101-20004 18 18 
SD-0640322-TP 4 55 SS-6121610-TP 6 32 SS-8151550-SP 8 12 101-24204 19 12 
SD-0640325-SP 16 58 SS-6121610-TP 10 58 SS-8152030-SP 16 6 101-24204 20 12 
SD-0720331-SP 18 22 SS-6121610-TP 10 61 SS-8660530-TP 12 25 101-24204 22 29 
SD-0720331-SP 24 21 SS-6151040-SP 16 45 SS-8660610-TP 4 33 101-24303 19 16 
SD-0720331-SP 24 37 SS-6151220-SP 16 3 SS-8660610-TP 10 37 101-24303 20 16 
SD-0720331-SP 26 21 SS-6661110-SP 4 49 SS-8660610-TP 10 40 101-24501 19 5 
SD-0720331-SP 26 37 SS-6661110-SP 10 64 SS-8660810-TP JO 73 101-24501 20 5 
SD-0790361-SP 24 33 SS-7080520-SP 2 13 SS-8660810-TP 12 9 101-24501 21 -5 
SD-0790361-SP 26 33 SS-7090520-SP 2 43 SS-8661012-TP 16 43 101-61206 18 4 
SD-0790601-SP 10 56 SS-7090520-SP 19 31 SS-8661030-SP 4 66 101-61305 18 10 
SD-0800422-CP 10 44 SS-7090520-SP 20 31 SS-8661040-TP 10 72 102-01200 2 20 
SD-0800481-SP 8 37 SS-7090520-SP 21 27 SS-8680540-SP 4 27 102-04709 6 5 
SD-0900701-TP 6 26 SS-7090530-SP 24 36 SS-8680730-SP 4 28 102-07116 10 32 
SD-0900701-TP 10 43 SS-7090530-SP 26 36 SS-8681650-TP 4 26 102-07405 IO 30 
SK-3241601-SC 30 27 SS-7090710-SP IO 52 SS-8681950-SP 4 59 102-12009 18 15 
SK-3311600-SE 30 32 SS-7091110-TP 8 39 SS-9ll1D10-SP 2 32 103-01307 6 3 
SK-3482500-SC 26 56 SS-7091110-TP 28 24 SS-9111010-SP 18 26 103-01950 2 1 
SK-3513200-SC 24 55 SS-7110410-SP 28 18 SS-9151160-CP 24 28 103-05001 4 1 
SK-3513200-SC 30 34 SS-7110510-SP 8 23 SS-9151160-CP 26 28 103-05100. 4 3 
SL-4030691-SC 26 55 SS-7110510-SP 10 66 SS-9151440-CP 10 12 103-05159 4 ·2 
SL-4041091-SC 24 44 SS-7110510-SP 19 36 103-08203 6 2 
SL-4041291-SC 24 59 SS-7110510-SP 30 8 TA-1250406-RO 2 27 103-10712 8 30 
SU-3031401-SE 30 23 SS-7110710-SP 2 34 TA-1250406-RO 2 47 103-11504 24 31 
SU-4032501-SB 26 54 SS-7110710-SP 10 65 TA-1250504-RO . 2 21 103-11504 26 31 
SN-4040601-SC 32 22 SS-7110710-SP 18 28 TA-1250504-RO 2 23 103-11801 24 35 
SM-4061001-SB 26 53 SS-7110710-SP 19 40 TA-1250504-RO 2 24 103-11801 26 35 
S11-6020450-TP )6 51 SS-7110710,.SP 20 35 TA-1250504-RO 2 28 103-12106 24 30 
SM-6040552-TP 28 21 SS-7110710-SP 2) 31 TA-1270502-RO -2 26 103-12106 26 30 
SM-6040802-TP 12 23 SS-7110710-SP 27 8 TA-2100904-RO 2 22 103-12213 24 32 
SM-6061602-TP IO 53 SS-7110710-SP 31 . 6 TA-2351004-RO 2 25 103-12213 26 32 
SM-6061602-TP 12 21 SS-7110720-SP 6 38 TA-2351004-RO 2 46 103-15000 10 1 
SM-6081802-TP 24 13 SS-7110840-SP 8 24 103-15109 10 2 
SM-6081802-TP 26 13 SS-7110910-SP 2 29 WP-0320501-SC 30 26 103-15208 10 3 
SM-8040402-TP 16 52 SS-7110910-SP 2 30 WP-0370316-SD 8 42 103-15505 10 5 
SM-8050502-TP 10 68 SS-7110910-SP 2 44 WP-0371026-SD 6 26 103-20505 19 7 
SM-8050502-TP 24 11 SS-7110910-SP 6 35 WP-0430800-SC 32 24 103-20703 19 35 
SM-8050502-TP 26 11 SS-7110910-SP 10 59 WP-0430801-SC 24 60 103-21602 27 I 
SM-8060802-TP 4 61 SS-7111140-SP 27 9 WP-0482086-SD 8 20 103-21701 27 2 
SM-8061002-TP 4 22 SS-7lll310-SP 8 40 WP-0501016-SD 16 18 103-55055 20 6 
SM-9061850-SC 24 43 SS-7lll310-TP 6 34 WP-0501016-SD 16 57 104-39008 2 15 
SS-1092810-SP 14 42 SS-7111310-TP 10 67 WP:-0501016-SD 18 7 105-02300 22 20 
SS-2090520-SL 2 35 SS-7120760-SP 4 67 WP-0501016-SD )8 32 105-03605 4 43 
SS-2090520-SL 2 36 SS-7121410-SP 18 24 WP-0501016-SD )8 33 105-09701 8 28 
SS-2090520-SL 2 37 SS-7151210-SP 18 25 WP-0621016-SD 10 13 105-28800 30 10 
SS-2090810-SP 28 8 SS-7151210-SP 18 27 WP-0621016-SD 18 30 105-29600 30 )5 
SS-2]10920-TP 16 13 SS-7151610-SP 16 44 WP-0650876-SD 6 36 105-29808 32 12 
SS-3090610-SP 2 38 SS-7620750-SP 18 5 WP-0651056-SD 10 54 105-39906 30 16 
SS-4110815-SP 10 62 SS-7621040-SP 8 25 WP-0651056-SD 12 22 106-18304 22 9 
SS-5110810-SP 28 6 SS-7621040-SP 18 6 WP-0753016-SZ 16 9 107-04104 22 23 
SS-6090620-SP 22 21 SS-7621040-SP 22 16 WP-1021016-SD 24 24 107-04153 22 22 
SS-6090620-SP 28 7 SS-7681750-TP 4 25 WP-1021016-SD 26 24 107-23104 14 14 
SS-6092120-SP 6 33 SS-7681750-TP 4 56 WS-0310002-KR 19 37 107-23104 14 27 
SS-6110480-SP 2 14 SS-8080660-TP 28 11 WS-0410002-KN 32 23 107-23104 14 40 
SS-6110480-SP 16 49 SS-8090410-SP 4 57 WS-0631510-KP 18 31 107-41759 32 16 
SS-6110480-SP 24 27 SS-8110410-TP 16 27 WT-0530002-KS 31 7 107-48101 30 25 
SS-6110480-SP 26 27 SS-8110410-TP 16 36 107-59603 14 43 
SS-6110620-TP 6 30 SS-8110410-TP 16 59 100-04109 31 4 107-59603 32 8 
SS-6110610-TP 30 6 SS-8110422-TP 22 7 100-88003 22 24 107-72952 30 18 
SS-6110610-TP 30 7 SS-8110510-SP 16 53 101-06102 10 26 107-74008 z 6 
SS-6110610-TP 30 9 SS-8110520:.TP 16 54 101-07407 18 34 107-83157 34 41 
SS-6110710-SP 10 60 SS-8111010-TP 16 12 101-07506 10 34 107-83256 34 42 
SS-6111010-SP 16 11 SS-8111610-SP 22 19 101-07902 10 11 107-83306 28 22 
SS-6111140-SP 2 31 SS-8150310-SP 8 31 101-11904 12 19 107-83355 28 19 
SS-61 ll140-SP 16 55 SS-8150510-TP 4 62 101-12001 12 16 107-83355 34 43 
SS-6111140-SP 19 38 SS-8160710-SP 12 24 101-12100 12 17 ll0-71701 8 32 
SS-6111140-SP 31- 5 SS-8160710-TP 12 28 101-122Q9 12 18 110-71800 8 35 
SS-6120940-SP 16 56 SS-8150760-TP 4 31 101-16606 16 2 110-72204 19 21 
SS-6121010-SP 16 47 SS-8150822-TP 4 30 )01-16804 16 4 Il0-72204 20· 21 
SS-6121030-SP 22 17 SS-8150912-TH 4 29 101-16903 ·16 5 110-72204 21 17 

-37-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS 
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE• REF PARI' NO PAGE REF P.ART NO PAGE REF &g l!{ NO &ffl: lif •NO 13.fl; II NO s.m • KO 

110-72402 19 15 230-03502 12 27 230-16009 34 4 230-26404 14 13 
110-72402 20 15 230-03502 12, 30 230-16108 28 2 230-26404 14 26 
lll-55108 30 29 230-03601 10. 22 230-16108 34 7 230-26404 14 39 
111-55207 30 30 230-03700 10 24 230-16751 34 37 230-26503 14 7 
111-57567 30 33 230-03809 10 27 230-16850 34 39 230-26602 14 10 
135-16604 10 50 230-03908 10 46 230-16900 28 3 230-27063 14 18 
135-16703 10 49 230-04005 10 47 230-16959 34 38 230-27063 14 31 
135-19202 10 51 230-04104 6 22 230-17056 34 36 230-27105 14 20 
180-35006 24 50 230-04104 10 48 230-17156 34 35 230-27154 14 19 
180-35105 24 51 230-04203 12 1 230-17254 34 34 230-28004 14 33 
180-35204 24 52 230-04302 12 3 230-17502 28 10 230-28053 . 14 29 

230-04500 12 12 230-17551 28 9 230-28061 14 32 
210-26307 10 33 230-04609 12 13 230-17551 34 32 230-29467 34 15 
210-48707 8 14 230-04708 12 29 230-17650 34 30 230-29556 34 14 
210-55009 10 31 230-04906 12 15 230-17769 34 29 230-29655 34 18 
213-79003 · 30 20 230-05002 16 14 230-17858 34 28 230-39169 14 16 
214-27307 12 2 230-05051 16 · 1 230-17908 34 33 230-41304 · 12 14 
225-37658 22 2 230-05101 16 21 230-18005 34 31 
225-38151 22 4 230-05200 16 22 230-18609 28 13 400-16538 6 1 ' 
225-38300 22 5 230-05309 16, 39 230-18658 28 12 400-24970 26 39 
225-38409 22 6 230-05358 16 38 230-18658 34 13 400-25299 30 19 
226-02601 2 4 230-05507 16. 23 230-18757 34 12 400-25300 30 22 
226-03708 2 39 230-05606 16 20 230-18856 34 11 400-25359 26 51 
226-03906 4 52 230-05804 16 28 230-18955 34 10 400-25467 10 76 
226-09200 10 4 230-05804 32 13 230-19250 34 16 400-26920 32 17 
226-09606 10 6 230-05903 16 29 230-19409 28 14 400-32259 2 2 
226-10109 10 28 230-05903 32. 14 230-19854 34 17 
226-10406 10 29 230-06000 16 30 230-20001 28 16 
226-11602 4 64 230-06000 32 15 230-20001 34 23 
226-11651 4 63 230-06109 16 31 230-20100 34 21 
226-17609 19 27 230-06208 16 32 230-20209 28 16 
226-17609 20 27 '230-06307 16 33 230-20209 34 26 
226-17609 21 23 230-06406 19 1 230-20308 34 25 
226-18904 19 28 230-06406 20 l 230-20407 28 17 
226-18904 19 29 230-06406 21 1 230-20407 34 27 
226-18904 20 28 230.;.06505 8 l 230-20606 34 20 
226-18604 20 29 230.;.06604 8· 3 230-20704 34 19 
226-18904 21 24 230-06703 8 4 230-21009 34 24 
226-18904 21 25 230-06802 8 5 230-21406 34 22 
228-14008 14 15 230-06901 8 6 230-21900 16 40 
228-14008 14 28 230-07008 6 39 230-22007 16 7 
228-14008 14 41 230-07107 8 13 230-22106 12 10 
229-04106 10 39 : 230-07206 8 16 230-22205 12 11 
229-04155 10 38 230-07305 10 25 230-22353 20 3 
229-12109 10 18 230-07404 2 3 230-22502 28 23 
229-33006 32 2 230-07503 28 4 230-22651 28 20 
229-51552 31 10 230-07602 28 5 230-22551 34 45 
229-58458 32 25 230-07750 19 6 230-22769 34 44 
230-00656 2 9 230-07768 19 3 230-22957 34 40 
230-00805 2 10 230-07859 .2.1' 6 230-23153 34 48 
230-00904 2 11 230-07867 21' 3 230-23351 34 49 
230-01001 4 5 230-08006 4 20. 230-23559 34 46 
230-01100 4 23 230-08055 4 19 230-23658 34 47 
230-01209 4 24 230-08105 12 20 230-23767 34 50 
230-01308 4 35 230-08303 6 8 230-25000 14 2 
230-01407 4 36 230-08402 18 8 230-25000 14 17 
230-01506 4 37 230-09509 10 55 230-25000 14 30 
230-01605 4 44 230-09608 8 22 230-25059 14 1 
230-01704 4 47 230-09756 22 3 230-25158 14 3 
230-01803 4 50 230-09764 22 1 230-25208 14 5 
230-01902 4 61 230-12602 30 17 230-25257 14 4 
230-02108 6 4 230-12701 30 11 230-25307 14 11 
230-02207 6 6 230-12859 30 1 230-25307 14 24 
230-02306 6 9 230-12909 30 2 230-25307 14 37 
230-02405 6 10 230-13006 30 3 230-25802 14 6 
230-02504 6 17 230-13105 30 4 230-25802 14 21 
230-02603 6 18 230-14608 27 12 230-25802 14 34 
230-02702 6 19 230-14806 16 24 230-25901 14 12 
230-02801 8 33 2.30-15001 28 1 230-26901 14 25 
230-02969 8 41 230-15001 34 5 230-25901 14 38 
230-03007 8 15 2.30-15100 34 3 230-26107 14 8 
230-03106 10 7 230-15268 34 9 ·230-26107 14 22 
230-03254 10 8 230-15357 34 8 230-26107 14 35 
230-03304 10 10 230-15407 34 2 230-26206 14 9 
230-03353 10 9 230-16506 34 1 230-26206 14 23 
230-03403 10 14 230-15803 34 6 230-26206 14 36 

-88-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J UKI CORPORATION 

Copyright@ 1998-2005 JUKI CORP. 

~~©~~'i:~~'t'Elt.~¥,occ 
'i:~l,~"t • . 
All rights reserved throughout the worid. 

JUKl~i\'.~ tt 

l>!ll \sl<:cY;, ~;t§~l.t 
To order or for further 
information, 
please corrtact: 

*.:©1~--;, 1J :i. rl':c~ll!iclUl<r:lt.: t:li,~t:< 51'.l!!'t~llil'l'h'J :£1', 
* The description covered In this parts fist is subject to change for Improvement of the ::om modi I)• without notice. 

*.:©,~--;, •J:i. ri:., 20os~~ lit>.:o:>~:iiittlJ't'S:11.L-t.:t,on•"t. 
* This parts list is ediled in a.--cordance whh lhe product specifications as ol Se?:ember 2005. 

Printed in Japan 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




